Models

34020
34020C
34021

34021C

34022
34022C
34023
34311
34313

34320
34320C
34321
34321C
34322
34322C
34323

34323C

34328




Dear Owner:

You now own one of the finest
mulching mowers. Your new mower
provides superior mowing performance
because of a multi-pitch blade, deep
dome-shaped deck, and single-lever
adjustment of cutting height. The self-
propelled units have front wheel drive for
easier handling. All models have
comfortable, easy-to-use controls, and
extra wide radial tires for superior traction.

Please carefully read this Manual which
tells you how to safely and easily unpack,
operate, and maintain your mower.

Be sure that you or any other user care-
fully follows the recommended safety
practices at all times. Failure to do so
could result in personal injury or property
damage.

Of course, if you should ever have any
problems or questions, or for a free
replacement copy of this Manual, please
call us Toll-Free. Our telephone numbers
are listed on the Page 2 and on the back
cover of this Manual.

Please remember, we want to make sure
that you are completely satisfied at all
times.

This product is certified to comply with ANSI
Standard B71.1-1990. Al products in this
manual meet the latest CPSC blade safety

requirements.

TROY-BILT FACTORY
DIRECT 30-DAY TRIAL

TROY-BILT Mfg. wants you to
be completely satisfied with
your product. If you are not
totally satisfied with the condi-
tion or performance of your
TROY-BILT product, you may
exchange your product or
receive a refund of the
purchase price of your
merchandise. To receive your
refund, you must contact us
within 30 days after you receive
your order, and follow the
return instructions.




SERVICE INFORMATION ..., 2

SECTION 1: SAFETY ....cviiiiiii e 3
TERINING ettt ettt ee e e e s e s s s 3
PrEparation ..ot e 3
OPBIATION ...t et et 4
Maintenance and SEOrAg8 .......ccvvvveveviiieee et 5
DBCAIS. ...ttt e 6
SECTION 2: ASSEMBLY .......ccoonieiiiiiiie e 7
SECTION 3: FEATURES AND CONTROLS ...................... 9
Features and Controls ldentification ............cccocooveeeieree e 9
AlTIMOGEIS. ...ttt sttt ees 10
Models 34020, 34020C, 34320 and 34320C (Push Model)............... 11
Models 34021, 34021C, 34321 and 34321C (Single Speed).............. 12
Models 34022, 34022C, 34322 and 34322C (Variable Speed) .......... 13
Models 34023, 34323 and 34323C (Variable Speed/Electric Start) ...14
Models 34311, 34313 and 34328
(Variable Speed/Blade Brake CONtrol).........coovevviecieecoeee e, 15
SECTION 4: OPERATION .......covvvnieiiiiiiiee e 16
Pre-Start CheckliSt. ..o 16
Fill FUB TaNK. ... et e, 17
Adjust CUEHING HEIGhL. ..., 17
Adjust Handlebar POSItION .......ccoviiiiieeeeeceeeeeeeee e 18
Safety INterloCk SYSIEM .........vovieee e, 18
Models 34020, 34020C, 34320 and 34320C (Push Model)............... 19
Models 34021, 34021C, 34321 and 34321C (Single Speed) ............. 20
Models 34022, 34022C, 34322 and 34322C (Variable Speed) .......... 21
Models 34023, 34323 and 34323C (Variable Speed/Electric Start) ...23
Models 34311, 34313 and 34328
(Variable Speed/Blade Brake COntrols) ........cccoocvvevvvceecsnenn. 25
MOWING TIPS 1.eveeeee ettt sttt eeere e e v 27
Using the Optional Grass Cateher............cc.ooovevveeiee i, 28
SECTION 5: MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS ........................ 29
Required Maintenance Schedule (All Models) .........cccoccevevoveeceennne. 29
Wheel Speed Adjustment (Models 34021, 34021C, 34321
AN 343271C) ...t 30
Wheel Traction Adjustment (All Models Except Push Model)............ 31
Wheel Drive Belt Replacement (All Models Except Models 34311,
34313 N0 34328) ...coeeiee e et 34
Wheel Drive Belt Replacement (Models 34311 and 34328)............... 35
Blade Maintenance (Except Models 34311, 34313 and 34328).......... 38
Blade Maintenance (Models 34311, 34313 and 34328) .................... 38
Blade Sharpening and Balancing .........c.cooveieeceeveeriieeeeere e, 39
Cleaning Under Deck and Under Mower COVEl ........ocvvieeeerreeeenn, 39
Operator Presence Controls Test (Except Models 34311,
34313 aN0 34328) ..., 40
A WARNING: Blade Brake Gontrols Test (Models 34311, 34313 and 34328).......... 40
The engine exhaust from Eatt_ery &)ﬂhargmg (E!e%rlchStm Models) ...ovveeeiee, 21;
this product contains chem- ngine Maintenance ( OQEIS) o
: Off-Season Storage (All MOGEIS) ........c.ovevuiueeerececiiereieeceee e 42
icals known to the State of Troubleshooting (Al MOTEIS) ............ov.eceeeeereeeererrereesee e rens e 43
California to cause cancer,
hirth defects or other INDEX e 45
reproductive harm.
WARRANTY ..o Back Cover




If you have any
Questions or
Problems...

...Please contact your local Mulching Mower authorized
dealer or call or write the Factory. When calling or writing,
please be sure to provide the Model and Serial Numbers of
your machine (refer to Page 1).

IF YOU NEED ENGINE
SERVICE:

If your engine should ever require
service, repair, or
parts, contact
your nearest
authorized
engine ser-
vice dealer.

A0
N

S

[ S -

To find the name of
your nearest authorized engine
service dealer, look in the Yellow
Pages of the telephone book under
“Engines-Gasoline.” Call us if

you need assistance in obtaining
engine service or parts.

Please remember that your
engine is covered by the engine
manufacturer's Limited Warranty.
Any unauthorized work performed
on the engine during the warranty
period may void the warranty. For
full details on the engine manufac-
turer's Limited Warranty, refer to
the separate Engine Owner's
Manual.

IF YOU NEED PARTS:

Factory specified replace-
ment parts for your machine

of the part you need. Then, con-

{fxwiwv , tact your authorized dealer or call
f PR im or write our Parts Department

(other then engine parts) are M “\wf j at the Factory, being sure to

available from either your
Mulching Mower authorized
dealer or directly from ./ K{
the Factory. (y k\<\
{ é’ 9

To order a part, refer { R,
to your separate Parts o<
Catalog to find the part

number, description, and quantity

L
/\

‘ﬁ\f@”

prov1de the Model and Serial
7 Numbers of your machine.

f/\ *‘“"}

‘\V f{:'

> Our trained parts
' specialists will gladly assist
you if you have any difficulty
in identifying the exact part that
you need.



A WARNING TO ALL CALIFORNIA
AND OTHER POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATORS

Under California law, and under the laws of several other states,
you are not permitted to operate an internal combustion engine
), using hydrocarbon fuels on any forest covered, brush cov-
. ered, or grass covered land, or on land covered with grain,
Z hay, or other flammable agricultural crop, without an

engine spark arrester in continuous effective working order.

The engine on your power equipment, like most outdoor power equipment, is an
internal combustion engine that burns gasoline, a hydrocarbon fuel. Therefore,
your power eguipment must be equipped with a spark arrester muffler in continu-
ous effective working order. The spark arrester must be attached to the engine
exhaust system in such a manner that flames or heat from the system will not
ignite flammable material. Failure of the owner/operator of the equipment to com-
ply with this regulation is a misdemeanor under California law, and may also be a
violation of other state and/or federal regulations, laws, ordinances, or codes.
Contact your local fire marshal or forest service for specific information about
what regulations apply in your area. Contact your authorized engine dealer for

information about obtaining a spark arrester.

TRAINING PREPARATION

1. Read this Owner/Operator
Manual and the separate Engine
Owner's Manual carefully before
operating this equipment. Be com-
pletely familiar with the controls
and the proper use of this
equipment.

1. Thoroughly inspect the area
where the mower is to be used.
Remove all stones, sticks, wires,
bones, nails, and other foreign
objects before mowing.

2. Do not operate the mower
when barefoot or wearing open
sandals. Always wear substantial
footwear which will protect your
feet and improve traction.

3. Make sure that the Wheel Drive

2. Never allow children or
untrained adults to operate this
equipment.

3. Keep the area of operation clear

of all persons, particularly small
children, and pets. Keep by-
standers at least 25 feet away from
the area of operation.

Lever (self-propelled models ex-
cept Models 34311 and 34328) is
in the DISENGAGE

position before starting the engine.

4. Never attempt to make a
cutting height adjustment while
the engine is running.

5. Do not operate this equipment
if you are under the influence of
alcohol, medication, or when tired
orill.



s,

~ %

Safety

¥

6. Check the fuel before starting
the engine. Do not fill the gaso-
line tank indoors, when the engine
is running, or until the engine has
been allowed to cool for several
minutes after running. The gas
cap shall never be removed nor
fuel added while the engine is run-
ning. Clean off any spilled gaso-
line before starting the engine.

7. Mow only in daylight or in
good artificial light.

8. Never operate this mower in
wet grass. Always be sure of your
footing; keep a firm hold on the
handle and walk, never run.

9. Never operate the mower with-
out guards and all safety devices
in place.

10. Never attempt to disconnect
any safety devices or to defeat the
purpose of these safety devices.

11. Gasoline is highly flammable
and its vapors are explosive.
Handle gasoline with extreme
care. Use an approved fuel con-
tainer.

12. Keep smoking materials,
sparks, or flame away from the
fuel tank and fuel container.

13. Move the mower away from
any gasoline fumes before starting
the engine.

14. Batteries (on electric start
model) produce explosive gases.
Keep sparks, flame, or cigarettes
away. Ventilate the area when
charging the battery.

15. Do not charge the battery
(electric start model) in an airtight
space.

16. When charging the battery (on
electric start model), do not use a
battery charger other than the one
provided with the mower.

17. The battery (on electric start
model) contains toxic materials.
Do not damage the battery case.

If the case is broken or damaged,
avoid contact with the battery con-
tents.

18. Properly dispose of a dam-
aged or worn out battery. Check
with local authorities for proper
disposal methods.

OPERATION

1. For all models except Blade
Brake Control Models 34311 and
34328, check the operation of the
Operator Presence Control Bar
before each use. See the
Maintenance Section of this
Manual for instructions. If the
blade rotates longer than three
seconds after you release the
Operator Presence Control Bar,
stop the engine, disconnect the
spark plug wire, and prevent the
wire from touching the spark plug.
Immediately contact your local
service dealer or our Technical
Service Department for instruc-
tions. Do not use the mower until
the mechanism is repaired.

2. For Blade Brake Control
Models 34311 and 34328, check
the operation of the Blade Brake
Control Bar and Lever before each
use. See the Maintenance Section
of this Manual for instructions. If
the blade rotates longer than three
seconds after you release the
Blade Brake Control Bar, stop the
engine, disconnect the spark plug
wire, and prevent the wire from
touching the spark plug.
Immediately contact your local
service dealer or our Technical
Service Department for instruc-
tions. Do not use the mower until
the mechanism is repaired.

3. Do not put hands or feet near or
under any rotating parts. Keep
clear of the mower blade at all
times.

4. Do not tamper with the engine
governor settings. The governor
controls the maximum safe operat-
ing speed and protects the engine
and all moving parts from damage
caused by excessive speed.
Authorized service should be
sought if a problem exists.

4

5. Stop the mower blade when
crossing gravel drives, walks, or
roads. Wait for the blade to stop
rotating.

6. Watch for traffic when operat-
ing near, or when crossing road-
ways.

7. Never attempt to carry children
or other passengers on the mower.
They could fall off and be seri-
ously injured, or they could inter-
fere with the safe operation of the
MOWET.

8. Keep children out of the mow-
ing area. Keep them under the
watchful eye of an adult other than
the person operating the mower.
Never assume that children will
remain where you last saw them.

9. After striking a foreign object,
stop the engine, disconnect the
spark plug wire and prevent the
wire from touching the spark plug.
Thoroughly inspect the mower for
any damage, and repair the dam-
age before restarting and operating
the mower.



Safety

10. If the mower should start to
vibrate abnormally, stop the en-
gine, disconnect the spark plug
wire and prevent it from touching
the spark plug. Also, remove the
engine ignition key on electric
start model. Check immediately
for the cause. Vibration is gener-
ally a warning of trouble.

11. Never leave the mower unat-

tended when the engine is running.

Disconnect the spark plug wire
and move the wire away from the
spark plug to prevent accidental
starting. Remove the key on elec-
tric start model to prevent unau-
thorized use.

sk

i P

12. The mower is equipped with a
safety interlock system which pre-
vents the engine from starting or
running unless the discharge cover
or grass catcher is properly in-

stalled. Never attempt to discon-
nect or otherwise defeat this sys-
tem. If the interlock system is not
operating properly, shut off the
engine and do not use the mower
until the interlock has been
repaired.

13. When cleaning, repairing, or
inspecting, make certain the blade
and all moving parts have stopped.
Disconnect the spark plug wire
and keep the wire away from the
plug to prevent accidental starting.
Also, remove the key on the elec-
tric start model.

14. Do not run the engine in an
enclosed area. Engine exhaust
contains carbon monoxide, a
deadly gas that is odorless, color-
less, and tasteless. Always run the
engine outdoors and make sure
there is adequate ventilation.

15. Before installing or emptying
the optional grass catcher, shut en-
gine off, remove the key (electric
start model), wait until the blade
comes to a complete stop, discon-
nect spark plug wire and prevent it
from touching spark plug.

16. When using the optional grass
catcher, do not operate the mower
if the grass catcher is not securely
attached.

17. Empty the grass catcher bag
after each use. Decomposing de-
bris could generate enough heat to
catch fire.

18. Do not touch engine parts
which may be hot from operation.
Allow parts to cool completely be-
fore inspecting, cleaning, or re-
pairing the mower.

19. Mow across the face of slopes,
never up and down. Exercise
extreme caution when changing
direction on slopes. Avoid slopes
greater than 15°. Do not mow
excessively steep slopes.

MAINTENANCE AND
STORAGE

1. Check the blade and the engine
mounting bolts at frequent inter-
vals for proper tightness.

2. Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws
tight to ensure that the mower is in
safe working condition.

3. To access the underside of the
mower, tip the mower rearward.
Do not tip the mower forward or
on either of its sides, unless
specifically advised to do so in
this manual.

4. When equipment is stopped for
servicing, inspection, storage, or
to empty or install the grass
catcher, disconnect the spark plug
wire and remove the key on the
electric start model. Allow the en-
gine to cool.

5. Never store the mower with
gasoline in its tank inside a build-
ing where fumes may reach an
open flame or spark. Allow the
engine to cool before storing it in
any enclosure.

6. To reduce fire hazard, keep the
engine free of grass, leaves, or ex-
cessive grease.

7. Store gasoline in a cool, well-
ventilated area, safely away from
any spark- or flame-producing
equipment. Store gasoline in an
approved container, safely out of
the reach of children.

8. Do not allow children to be
near you when you are working on
the mower.

9. Store equipment where chil-
dren will not have access to it.
Disconnect the spark plug wire
and remove the key on the electric
start model.

10. Use only original-equipment
replacement parts. Parts manufac-
tured by others could present
safety hazards even though they
may fit on this mower.

11. Maintain or replace safety and
instructional decals as necessary.
(See the mower's Parts Catalog for
location of decals and replacement
information.)

12. Remember, the end of the
mowing season is a good time to
inspect your mower and order any
replacement parts.



£

Safety

SAFETY DECALS

Make certain that all safety decals on this equipment are kept clean and in good condition. The decals are shown
(at reduced sizes) below. If you need a replacement decal, please refer to the Parts Catalog that accompanied this

Manual.

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY READ ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CAREFULL
e Read owner- ¢ Do not mow when ¢ Keep all safety ¢ Look down and

operator manual. children or others devices in place and behind before and
« Do not mow on are near. in working order. while moving

wet slopes. « Do not allow children * Use caution when hackwards.
or untrained adults approaching obstacles
* Iln]?\ﬂpag;odszg‘!\?#.es, to operate machine. that block your view.

1768743

On Rear Cover

OBJECTS MAY BE
THROWN FROM MOWER.

* Before mowing, clear
lawn of all debris.

PINCH POINTS.

Do not operate with-
out all belt guards in
place.

Rear Right Side of Deck

DANGER

Do not operate without
all guards in place.

Under Front Cover .
(Self-propetied Models) Under Dlscharge Cover

On Left Side of Deck



INSPECTION AFTER DELIVERY

After delivery, immediately in-
spect your mower. Make sure that
neither the carton nor the contents
has been damaged.

If you find or suspect any damage,
contact the carrier (trucking com-
pany) right away. Inform them of
the specific damage and that you

wish to file a claim. To protect
your rights, be sure to put this in
writing to the carrier within 15
days after your machine arrives.
The carrier will let you know how
to proceed with your claim.
Please let us know if you need any
assistance with this matter.

STEP 1: Unpack Mower

A. The mower is shipped fully
assembled with the handlebars
folded compactly for shipment.

B. After unpacking the mower,

follow Steps 2 through 7 to ready
the mower for use.

IMPORTANT: Motor oil must
be added to the engine before
it is started. See Step 6 of this
Section.

Step 2: Unfold and Secure
Lower Handlebars

A. Remove the locking square
bail pin (B, Figure 2-1) from the
left and right-side handlebar
mounting brackets by unhooking
the wire bail from the inside end

of each pin. Set the bail pins aside.

B. As shown in Figure 2-2 on
Page 8, swing the handlebar
assembly (do not unfold upper
section) to the rear of the mower
until the handlebars rest in the
handlebar mounting bracket chan-
nels (A, Figure 2-1).

NOTE: Do not pinch any cables
while unfolding and securing the
handlebars.

Figure 2-1: Handlebar channel and
locking pins.

C. Secure the handlebars with the
locking square bail pins (B, Figure
2-1). Rotate each pin so that the
square bail is toward the rear of
the mower. Lock the wire bail
over the end of the pin as shown.



Figure 2-2: Unfold lower handlebar
assembly.

Step 3: Unfold and Secure
Upper Handlebars

NOTE: On some models the
upper adjustment knobs (A, Figure
2-3) are located on the inside of
the handlebars.

A. Loosen the upper adjustment
knobs (A, Figure 2-3) until the
adjustment teeth are disengaged.
Push outward on the sides of the
upper handlebars, and swing the
handlebars upward to the desired
height setting.

B. Align the adjustment teeth and
tighten the knobs.

C. Remove the plastic tie strap
and any cardboard wrapping from
the handlebars.

CAUTION

Sharp cutting blades can
cause serious personal in-
jury. When working near the
mower hlade, wear heavy
. leather gloves to protect
yourself from the sharp
edges.

Step 4: Connect Battery
Wires and Charge Battery
(Models 34023, 34023C,
34323 and 34323C)

A. Carefully lift right side of

mower so mower rests on left side.

B. Two wires (A and B, Figure 2-
4} are located inside the right rear
corner of the deck.

NOTE: Be sure both wires are
above wheel axle before snapping
the two connectors together.

C. Connect wire lead from battery
(A, Figure 2-4) to wire lead from
main wire harness (B). Position
wires toward top of deck.

D. Gently lower mower to the
ground.

E. Initially charge battery for 24
hours before using electric starter.
See battery charging instructions
on Page 41.

Step 5: Attach Blade Brake
Control Lever (Models
34311, 34313 and 34328)

A. Remove the screw (A, Figure
2-5), nut (B) and two washers (C)
from the right handlebar.

B. Position the washers against
the hole in the handlebar.

C. Rotate the lever mounting
bracket forward (see arrow in fig-
ure) until the slot (D) is aligned
with the washers.

D. Reinstall the screw and nut and
tighten them securely.

E. Tighten the screw and nut (E)
at the upper part of the lever.

Figure 2-3: Handlebar position
adjustment (IModel 34022 shown).

A

Figure 2-4: Battery wiring harness
connection.

Figure 2-5: Attach Blade Brake
Control Lever.

Step 6: Add 0il To Engine

A. The mower was shipped with-
out oil which must be added
before the engine is started.

B. See the Engine Owner’s
Manual shipped with the mower
for filling instructions and for the
correct oil specifications and
amount for your engine.

Step 7: Perform Final
Assembly Check

A. Check all nuts and bolts for
tightness.

B. Be sure to read Section 3,
“Features and Controls,” and
Section 4, “Operation,” before
using the mower.



X
st

FEATURES AND CONTROLS IDENTIFICATION

The following are features and controls found on the various models of the
Mulching Mower. Note that some are common features or controls with
the same location on all models, whereas others are specific to one or more
models. First, read the description and location of features on all models
(Page 10). Then, look for your Model Number for a short description of
the features and controls specific to your model.

All Models (see Page 10)
Engine Recoil Starter
Cover Interlock Switch
Cutting Height Adjustment Handle
Upper Handlebar Position Adjustment Knobs
Locking Square Bail Pins (for Lower Handlebar Release)

In addition to the features mentioned above, each model has the specific
features listed below:

Push Models 34020, 34020C, 34320 & 34320C (see Page 11)
Operator Presence Control Bar (controls operation of engine & blade)
Engine Speed Lever

Single Speed Models 34021, 34021C, 34321 & 34321C (see Page 12)
Operator Presence Control Bar (controls operation of engine & blade)
Engine Speed Lever
Wheel Drive Lever

Variable Speed Models 34022, 34022C, 34322 & 34322C (see Page 13)
Operator Presence Control Bar (controls operation of engine & blade)
Engine Speed Lever
Wheel Drive Lever (variable speed on panel)

Variable Speed/Electric Start Models 34023, 34323 & 24323C (see
Page 14)
Operator Presence Control Bar (controls operation of engine & blade)
Engine Speed Lever (on panel)
Wheel Drive Lever (variable speed on panel)
Ignition Keyswitch (on panel)

Variable Speed/Blade Brake Control Models 34311, 34313 & 34328
(see Page 15)

Blade Brake Control Bar (controls operation of blade)

Engine Speed Lever

Wheel Drive Control Bar (controls operation of wheels)

Wheel Speed Adjustment Knob (controls forward wheel speeds)



e

Features and Cont

ren

FEATURES AND CONTROLS ON ALL MODELS

Handlebar Position

Adjustment Knob "

Engine Recoil Starter Rope
(Handle Behind Panel)

Locking Square Bail Pin

Cover Interlock Switch

Figure 3-1: Features and conftrols on all models (Model 34326 shown).

10

Engine Recoil Starter

The Engine Recoil Starter Rope is
located as shown in Figure 3-1.
Operating the recoil starter is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Upper Handlebar Position
Adjustment Knohs

The location of the upper handle-
bar position adjustment knobs is
shown in Figure 3-1. Adjusting
the handlebars is described in the
Assembly and Operation Sections.
NOTE: On some models the ad-
justment knobs are located on the
inside of the handlebars.

Cutting Height Adjustment
Handle

The cutting height is changed by
turning the handle (shown in
Figure 3-1). Adjusting the cutting
height is fully described in the
Operation Section.

Locking Square Bail Pins

The locking square bail pins
(shown in Figure 3-1) are used to
release the lower handlebars so that
the lower handlebars can be folded
forward. Operation of these pins is
described on Page 7. The upper
handlebars can then be folded
downward over the lower handle-
bars for purposes of transportation
or storage. This procedure is
described in the Maintenance
Section.

Cover Interlock Switch

This mechanism (shown in Figure
3-1) prevents the engine from
starting or operating unless either
the discharge cover or the optional
grass catcher is properly installed
on the mower.



——
P

‘eatures and Controls

MODELS 34020, 34020C, 34320 AND 34320C (PUSH MODEL)

Operator Presence
Control Bar

Engine Speed
Lever

Figure 3-2: Push model.

11

In addition to the features and
controls shown on Page 10,
Models 34020, 34020C, 34320
and 34320C have the features
and controls described below.

Engine Speed Lever

This control (see Figure 3-2) regu-
lates the speed of the engine and
the blade. For best mower perfor-
mance, run the engine at FAST
speed. Using this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Operator Presence Control
Bar

This model is equipped with an
Operator Presence Control Bar
(see Figure 3-2). When this
control is released during mower
operation, the mower engine and
blade stop. Using this control is
fully described in the Operation
Section.



MODELS 34021, 34021C, 34321 AND 34321C (SINGLE SPEED)

Operator Presence
Control Bar

Wheel Drive
Lever

Engine Speed
Lever

Figure 3-3: Single Speed Model.

12

In addition to the features and
controls shown on Page 10,
Models 34021, 34021C, 34321C
and 34321C have the features
and controls described below.

Engine Speed Lever

This control (see Figure 3-3) regu-
lates the speed of the engine and
the blade. For best mower perfor-
mance, run the engine at FAST
speed. Using this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Operator Presence Gontrol
Bar

This model is equipped with an
Operator Presence Control Bar
(see Figure 3-3). When this
control is released during mower
operation, the mower engine,
blade, and wheels stop. Using this
control is fully described in the
Operation Section.

Wheel Drive Lever

Move the Wheel Drive Lever (see
Figure 3-3) forward to the
ENGAGE position to turn the
wheels in a forward direction.
Move the lever back to the DIS-
ENGAGE position to stop the
wheels. The forward speed is set
at the factory at approximately
2-1/2 mph. Using this control and
changing the factory-set speed is
fully described in the Operation
and Maintenance Sections.



Features and Controls

MODELS 34022, 34022C, 34322 AND 34322C (VARIABLE SPEED)

Operator Presence
Control Bar

Engine Speed
Lever

Wheel Drive Lever &

Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob

In addition to the features and
controls shown on Page 10,
Models 34022, 34022C, 34322
and 34322C have the features
and controls described below.

Engine Speed Lever

This control (see Figure 3-4) regu-
lates the speed of the engine and
the blade. For best mower perfor-
mance, run the engine at FAST
speed. Using this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Operator Presence Control
Bar

This model is equipped with an
Operator Presence Control Bar
(see Figure 3-4). When this con-
trol is released during mower op-
eration, the mower engine, blade,
and wheels stop. Using this
control is fully described in the
Operation Section.

Wheel Drive Lever

Figure 3-4: Variable Speed Model.

13

The Wheel Drive Lever (shown in
Figure 3-4), controls the forward
speed of the mower and the
engagement and disengagement of
the wheel drive. The Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob has speed set-
tings from SLOW (1) to FAST
(5). The use of this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.



Features and Contro

4§

irmanned
¥y

L

MODELS 34023, 34323 AND 34323C
(VARIABLE SPEED WITH ELECTRIC START)

Operator Presence
Control Bar

Engine Speed
Lever

Wheel Drive Lever &
Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob

Engine Ignition
Keyswitch

Figure 3-5: Variable Speed Model with Electric Start Engine,

14

In addition to the features and
controls shown on Page 10,
Models 34023, 34323 and 34323C
have the features and controls
described below.

Engine Speed Lever

This control (see Figure 3-5) regu-
fates the speed of the engine and
the blade. For best mower perfor-
mance, run the engine at FAST
speed. Using this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Operator Presence Gontrol
Bar

This model is equipped with an
Operator Presence Control Bar
(see Figure 3-5). When this con-
trol is released during mower
operation, the mower engine,
blade, and wheels stop. Using this
control is fully described in the
Operation Section.

Wheel Drive Lever

The Wheel Drive Lever (shown in
Figure 3-5), controls the forward
speed of the mower and the
engagement and disengagement of
the wheel drive. The Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob has speed set-
tings from SLOW (1) to FAST
(5). The use of this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Engine ignition Keyswitch

The Engine Ignition Keyswitch
(shown in Figure 3-5) ailows start-
ing the engine from the handlebar
panel. Starting the engine is fully
described in the Operation
Section.



Features and Controls

MODELS 34311, 34313 AND 34328 (VARIABLE SPEED WITH BLADE BRAKE CONTROL)

In addition to the features and
controls shown on Page 10,

Wheel Drive Models 34311, 34313 and 34328
Control Bar have the features and controls de-
scribed below.

Engine Speed Lever

This control (see Figure 3-6) regu-
lates the speed of the engine and
the blade. For best mower perfor-
mance, run the engine at FAST
speed. Using this control is fully

Wheel Speed described in the Operation Section.
Adjustment Knob
/4 / Wheel Drive Control Bar
: This bar (see Figure 3-6) engages

Blade Brake

the wheels and allows the mower
Control Bar

to move forward at the speed set
by the Wheel Speed Adjustment
Knob.

Blade Brake
Control Lever

Wheel Speed Adjustment
Knob

This rotary knob (see Figure 3-6),
controls the forward speed of the
mower. The knob has speed set-
tings from SLOW (1) to FAST
(5). The use of this control is fully
described in the Operation
Section.

Engine Speed
Lever

Figure 3-6: Variable Speed Model with Blade Brake Conirol.
Blade Brake Control Bar and
Lever

The bar located in front of the
handlebar is a Blade Brake
Control Bar with associated Blade
Brake Control Lever (see Figure
3-6). In a two step procedure, the
Blade Brake Control Bar and
Lever engage the blade. When the
Blade Brake Control Bar is re-
leased, the Blade Brake Control
Lever is automatically released.
Releasing the Blade Brake
Control Bar only stops the blade
and does not stop the engine.
These controls are fully described
in the Operation Section.

15



This Section explains:

 Performing Pre-start Checks

« Filling the Fuel Tank

« Adjusting the Cutting Height

« Adjusting the Handlebar Height

« Safety Interlock System
» Operating the Mower
« Mowing Tips

 Using the Optional Grass Catcher

IMPORTANT: Before reading
these instructions, check your
mower’s Model Number to be
sure that the instructions apply
to your machine. Procedures
which are common to all models
are indicated as such.

PRE-START CHECKLIST
(ALL MODELS)

v’ Review Section 1: Safety and
Section 3: Features and Controls.

v/ Check the mower for loose or
missing hardware. Tighten or re-
place before starting the mower.

v/ Check the engine oil level.
(See the Engine Owner’s Manual
for instructions.)

¢/ Check the fuel level in the fuel
tank. (See the Engine Owner’s
Manual for instructions.)

v/ Securely attach the spark plug
wire to the spark plug.

v/ Check the Operator Presence
Control Bar (on all Models except
Models 34311 and 34328) for
freedom of movement.

16

v/ Check the Blade Brake Control
Bar and Whee] Drive Control Bar
(Models 34311, 34313 and 34328
only) for freedom of movement.

v/ Check the Engine Speed Lever
for freedom of movement.

v/ Check the cutting height.

v/ Check the handlebar position
adjustment.

v’ Check the Wheel Drive Lever
(on all Models except Models
34020, 34020C, 34320, 34320C,
34311, 34313 and 34328), for
freedom of movement.

V' On Models 34023, 34323 and
34323C (Electric Start), check the
wiring harness and connectors for
damage.

¢’ Because of the safety interfock
switch on all models, the engine
will not start unless the discharge
cover or grass catcher is properly
installed.

¢/ Check the area to be mowed
and remove any debris.



peration

FILL FUEL TANK
(ALL MODELS)

DANGER

,< Gasoline is highly flammable
. and its vapors are explosive.

o Never fill the fuel tank
when the engine is running or
- when it is still hot from oper-
ation. Allew the engine to
cool at least two minutes be-
.~ fore refueling.

. o Do not allow open flames,
__ sparks, matches, or smoking
. inthe area.

_ o Fill the fuel tank outdoors
. in a well-ventilated area.

e Wipe up any spills and
. move the mower away from
- gasoline fumes hefore start-
ing the engine.

e Securely replace the caps
on the fuel tank and fuel
container.

o Use only an approved fuel
__ container. Store it safely,
. out of the reach of children.

e Store gascline in a well-
ventilated area. Do net store
it where vapors could reach
an open flame or spark, or
. where ignition soutrces (such

as a hot water heaters or
. space heaters, furnaces,
. clothes dryers, stoves, elec-
_ tric motors, eic.) are present.

Failure to follow these
instructions could resuit in
personal injury or property
damage.

A. Unscrew the fuel tank cap.

B. Insert a clean funnel into the
fuel tank (or use a fuel container
with a flexible spout).

C. See the Engine Owner’s
Manual for the correct gasoline
specifications for your mower's
engine. Slowly fill the fuel tank
leaving at least 1/2 inch of air
space at the top for fuel expansion.

D. Very securely replace the fuel
tank cap and the cap on the fuel
container. Promptly wipe up any
gasoline spills.

ADJUST CUTTING HEIGHT
(ALL MODELS)

- CAUTION

. Before adjusting the cutting
height, shut off the engine,
- wait for all moving parts to
stop, allow the engine to
- ¢ool, disconnect the spark
- plug wire and prevent it from
. touching the spark plug.

~ Failure to do this could result
_ in personal injury or property
- damage.

Cutting Height Adjustment

The Cutting Height Adjustment
positions are shown in Figure 4-1.
The cutting height can be adjusted
from 1/2 inch to 3-1/2 inches.

A. Turn the handle (A) clockwise
to lower the blade height or coun-
terclockwise to raise the blade
height.

B. Numbers indicating the cutting
height are located on the left side
of the mower deck. See inset in
Figure 4-1. (Lines between num-
bers indicate 1/2 inch increments.)
The approximate cutting height is
indicated by the line (B) on the
height adjuster rod.

C. To prevent binding of the ad-
Jjustment handle, periodically turn
the handle through the full range
of cutting height settings before
finally setting the cutting height.

Variations in Cutting Height

Note that the actual cutting height
of your grass may differ from the
selected height settings, depending
on the condition of the grass and
the firmness of the ground. Also
note that the cutting blade is 3/8”
thick which also causes a variation
in cutting height from the settings
given,

17

Figure 4-1: Location of Cutting Height Adjustment Handle and settings.




ADJUST HANDLEBAR
POSITION (ALL MODELS)

CAUTION

Before adjusting the handle-
bar height, shut the engine
_ off, wait for all moving parts
1o stop, ailow the engine to
_ cool, disconnect the spark
_ plug wire, and prevent it from
touching the spark plug.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or property
damage.

The handlebars are adjusted by
loosening the upper adjustment
knobs (see A, Figure 4-2).

NOTE: On some models the upper
adjustment knobs are on the inside
of the handlebars.

A. Loosen the upper adjustment
knobs (A) until the adjustment
teeth are disengaged.

B. Push outward on the sides of
the upper handlebar section as
shown in Figure 4-2.

Figure 4-2: Handlebar Position Adjustment Knobs (Model
34322 shown).

C. Move the upper handlebar to the desired position, align the adjustment
teeth, and release the outward pressure.

D. Retighten both adjustment knobs.

SAFETY INTERLOCK SYSTEM (ALL MODELS)

Your mower is equipped with a
Safety Interlock System. See
Figure 4-3 which shows the cover
and safety interlock. This system
prevents the engine from starting
unless the discharge cover or op-
tional grass catcher is properly in-
stalled. The rod (A) must be posi-
tioned as shown in the slot (B) in
order to start the engine.

The system also stops the engine if
the operator attempts to remove the
grass catcher or discharge cover

while the engine is running. When

the rod is not in place, a circuit
opens to ground out the engine.

If the safety interlock system fails,
shut off the engine and do not op-

erate the machine until the system
is repaired. See your local autho-

rized dealer or call the Factory for
further information.

Discharge Cover |
o

Figure 4-3: Safety Interlock System
with cover installed.

18



Operation

OPERATING MODELS 34020, 34020C, 34320 AND 34320C (4HP PUSH MODEL)

STEP 1: General Starting

IMPORTANT: This model has
an Operator Presence Control
Bar which, if released during
mower operation, immediately
stops the engine, and stops the
mower blade within three sec-
onds. Test the operation of the
Operator Presence Control Bar
before each use of the mower.
See the Maintenance Section for
this test procedure.

A. Move the mower to a level
area.

B. Connect the spark plug wire.

C. Move the Engine Speed Lever
(A, Figure 4-4) past the FAST po-
sition to the CHOKE position.

WARNING

if the Operator Presence
Control System does not op-
erate properly, the blade
could continue to rotate for
langer than three seconds
after the Operator Presence
Control Bar is released. If
this occurs, stop the engine,
disconnect the spark plug
wire and move it away from
the spark plug. Immediately
contact your local authorized
dealer or the Factory for in-
structions. Do not operate
the mower until the QOperator
Presence Control System is
repaired.

Failure to do this could result
_ in personal injury or property
damage.

D. Stand in the operator’s position
and squeeze the Operator Presence
Control Bar (B, Figure

4-4) against the handlebar.

E. Firmly grasp the Recoil Starter
Rope Handle (C, Figure 4-4).
Slowly pull the Recoil Starter Rope
Handle rearward until there is resis-
tance from engine compression.

F. Check behind you to make sure
that there are no obstacles in your
way. Then, rapidly pull the Recoil
Starter Rope rearward.

G. Allow the Starter Rope to
slowly rewind — do not allow the
Recoil Starter Rope to snap back.

H. When the engine starts, move
the Engine Speed Lever (A) to the
FAST position. The mower blade
is now turning. Push the mower
forward to begin mowing.

STEP 2: Stopping

Release the Operator Presence
Control Bar (B). This will stop
the engine and stop the mower
blade within three seconds.

34320 and 34320C.

19

Figure 4-4: Operating controls on Models 34020, 34020C,



OPERATING MODELS 34021, 34021C, 34321 AND 34321C (SINGLE SPEED)

STEP 1: General Starting

IMPORTANT: This model has
an Operator Presence Control
Bar which, if released during
mower operation, immediately
stops the engine, stops the
wheels, and stops the mower
blade within three seconds. Test
the operation of the Operator
Presence Control Bar before
each use of the mower. See the
Maintenance Section for this test
procedure.

WARNING

Before starting the engine
and after stopping the
mower, the Wheel Drive
Lever must be moved to the
DISENGAGE position. This
ensures that the mower will
_ not accidentally move for-
~ ward when the engine is
started.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or property
. damage.

A. Move mower to a level area.
B. Connect the spark plug wire.

C. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
(D, Figure 4-5) back to the
DISENGAGE position.

D. Move the Engine Speed Lever
(A in Figure 4-5) forward past the
FAST position to the CHOKE

position.

E. Stand in the operator’s position
and squeeze the Operator Presence
Control Bar (B) against the
handlebar.

E. Firmly grasp the Recoil Starter
Rope Handle (C, Figure 4-5).
Slowly pull the Recoil Starter Rope
Handle rearward until there is resis-
tance from engine compression.

G. Check behind you to make
sure that there are no obstacles in
your way. Then, rapidly pull the
Recoil Starter Rope rearward.

H. Allow the Starter Rope to
slowly rewind — do not allow the
Recoil Starter Rope to snap back.

34321 and 34321C.

Figure 4-5: Operating controls on Models 34021, 34021C,

20

I. When the engine starts, move
the Engine Speed Lever (A) to the
FAST speed setting. The mower
blade is now turning.

STEP 2: Operation

A. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
(D) forward to the ENGAGE
position. The mower will move
forward.

B. To change the wheel speed
(pre-set to approximately 2-1/2
mph), refer to the wheel speed ad-
justment procedure in the
Maintenance Section.

STEP 3: Stopping

A. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
back to the DISENGAGE posi-
tion to stop the wheels.

B. Release the Operator Presence
Control Bar. This will stop the en-
gine and stop the mower blade
within three seconds.

NOTE: To stop the mower in an
emergency, merely release the
Operator Presence Control Bar.

WARNING

If the Operator Presence con-
rol System does not operate
properly, the blade could
continue to rotate for longer
than three seconds after the
Operator Presence Control
Bar is released. If this oc-
curs, stop the engine, discon-
nect the spark plug wire and
move it away from the spark
plug. Immediately contact
your local authorized dealer
or the factory for instructions.
Do not operate the mower
until the Operator Presence
Control System is repaired.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or property
damage.



Operation

OPERATING MODELS 34022,34022C, 34322 AND 34322C

(VARIABLE SPEED WITH RECOIL START)

STEP 1: General Starting

IMPORTANT: This model has
an Operator Presence Control
Bar which, if released during
mower operation, immediately
stops the engine, stops the
wheels, and stops the mower
blade within three seconds. Test
the operation of the Operator
Presence Control Bar before
each use of the mower. See the
Maintenance Section for this test
procedure.

. WARNING

Before starting the engine
and after stopping the
mower, the Wheel Drive
Lever must be moved to the
DISENGAGE position. This
 ensures that the mower will
. not accidentally move for-
ward when the engine is

in personal injury or property
damage.

A. Move mower to a level area.
B. Connect the spark plug wire.

C. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
(A, Figure 4-6) back to the
DISENGAGED position.

D. Move the Engine Speed Lever
(B, Figure 4-6) forward past the
FAST position to the CHOKE
position.

E. Stand in the operator’s position
and squeeze the Operator Presence
Control Bar (C) against the
handlebar.

F. Firmly grasp the Recoil Starter
Rope Handle (D, Figure 4-6).
Slowly pull the Recoil Starter
Rope Handle rearward until there
is resistance from engine
compression.

G. Check behind you to make
sure that there are no obstacles in
your way. Rapidly pull the Recoil
Starter Rope rearward.

D (Behind

34322 and 34322C.

Panel) \

Figure 4-6: Operating controls on Modeis 34022, 34022C,

H. Allow the Starter Rope to
slowly rewind — do not allow the
Recoil Starter Rope to snap back.

I. When the engine starts, move
the Engine Speed Lever (B) to the
FAST position. The mower blade
is now turning.

WARNING

If the Operator Presence con-
trol System does not operate
properly, the blade could
continue to rotate for longer
than three seconds after the
Operator Presence Control
Bar is released. If this oc-
curs, stop the engine, discon-
nect the spark plug wire and
move it away from the spark
plug. Immediately contact
your local authorized dealer
or the factory for instructions.
Do not operate the mower
until the Operator Presence
Control System is repaired.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or properly
damage.

STEP 2: Operation

A. To select a mowing speed, first
move the Wheel Drive Lever (A,
Figure 4-6) all the way back to the
DISENGAGE position.

NOTE: When changing the
speed of the mower, always move
the Wheel Drive Lever (A, Figure
4-6) back to the DISENGAGE
position to de-clutch the wheel
drive mechanism before turning
the Wheel Speed Adjust-ment
Knob.

(Continued on next page)



B. Turn the Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob (on end of
lever) until the arrow on the knob
points to the desired setting: 1

(slow) to 5 (fast). See Figure 4-7.

C. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
forward to engage the wheels and
begin mowing.

Figure 4-7: To set wheel speed, put
Wheel Speed Lever in DISENGAGE
position and turn adjustment knob
to desired speed setting.

22

STEP 3: Stopping

A. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
back to the DISENGAGE posi-
tion to stop the wheels.

B. Release the Operator Presence
Control Bar. This will stop the
engine and stop the mower blade
within three seconds.

NOTE: To stop the mower in an
emergency, merely release the
Operator Presence Control Bar,

IMPORTANT: Always store the
mower with the Wheel Drive
Lever in DISENGAGE and with
the knob in one (1) to prevent
accidentally starting the mower
at a FAST wheel speed.



OPERATING MODELS 34023, 34323 & 34323C
(VARIABLE SPEED WITH ELECTRIC START)

STEP 1: General Starting

IMPORTANT: This model has
an Operator Presence Control
Bar which, if released during
mower operation, immediately
stops the engine, stops the
wheels, and stops the mower
blade within three seconds. Test
the operation of the Operator
Presence Control Bar before
each use of the mower. See the
Maintenance Section for this test
procedure.

WARNING

Before starting the engine
and after stopping the
mower, the Wheel Speed
Lever must be moved to the
DISENGAGE position. This
ensures that the mower will
not accidentally move for-
ward when the engine is
started.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or property
, damage.

A. Move mower to a level area.
B. Connect the spark plug wire.

C. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
(A, Figure 4-8) back to the
DISENGAGE position.

D. Move the Engine Speed Lever
(B, Figure 4-8) forward past the
FAST position to the CHOKE
position.

E. Stand in the operator’s position
and squeeze the Operator Presence
Control Bar (C) against the
handlebar.

F. Put the ignition key (E, Figure
4-8) in the keyswitch and turn the
key to the right to the START
position. Use short starting cycles
of 15 seconds to avoid damaging
the starter motor.

G. When the engine starts, release
the key. It will automatically re-
turn to the RUN position. The
mower blade is now turning.

H. Move the Engine Speed Lever
(B) to the FAST setting.

D (Behind

Panel) \

Figure 4-8: Operating controls on Models 34023, 34323

and 34323C.

If the Operater Presence con-
trol System does not operate
properly, the blade could
continue to rotate for longer
than three seconds after the
Operator Presence Control
Bar is released. If this oc-
curs, stop the engine, discon-
nect the spark plug wire and
move it away from the spark
plug. Immediately contact
your local authorized dealer
or the factory for instructions.
- Do not operate the mower
_ until the Operator Presence
. Control System is repaired.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or property
- tlamage.

NOTE: If problems exist with the
electric start system, the mower
can also be started by using the
Recoil Starter Rope as described
below.

Manual Starting:

A. Follow Steps A through E of
“General Starting.”

B. Firmly grasp the Recoil Starter
Rope Handle (D, Figure 4-8).
Slowly pull the Recoil Starter Rope
Handle rearward until there is resis-
tance from engine compression.

C. Check behind you to make
sure that there are no obstacles in
your way. Rapidly pull the Recoil
Starter Rope rearward.

D. Allow the Starter Rope to
slowly rewind — do not allow the
Recoil Starter Rope to snap back.

E. When the engine starts, move
the Engine Speed Lever (B) to the
FAST position. The mower blade
1S now turning.



STEP 2: Operation

A. To select a mowing speed, first
move the Wheel Drive Lever (A,
Figure 4-8) to the DISENGAGE
position. '

NOTE: When changing the
speed of the mower, always move
the Wheel Drive Lever (A, Figure
4-8) back to the DISENGAGE
position to de-clutch the wheel
drive mechanism before turning
the Wheel Speed Adjustment
Knob.

B. Turn the Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob (on end of lever)
until the arrow on the knob points
to the desired setting: 1 (slow) to 5
(fast). See Figure 4-9.

C. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
forward to engage the wheels and
begin mowing.

Figure 4-9: To set wheel speed, put
Wheel Speed Lever in DISENGAGE
position and turn adjustment knob
to desired speed setting.

24

STEP 3: Stopping

A. Move the Wheel Drive Lever
back to the DISENGAGE posi-
tion to stop the wheels.

B. Release the Operator Presence
Control Bar. This will stop the en-
gine and stop the mower blade
within three seconds.

C. Turn the ignition key to OFF.
Remove the key before storing the
mower or leaving it unattended.

NOTE: To stop the mower in an
emergency, merely release the
Operator Presence Control Bar.

IMPORTANT: Always store the
mower with the Wheel Drive
Lever in DISENGAGE and with
the knob in one (1) to prevent
accidentally starting the mower
at a FAST wheel speed.



Operation

OPERATING MODELS 34311, 34313 AND 34328
(VARIABLE SPEED WITH BLADE BRAKE GONTROL)

STEP 1: General Starting

IMPORTANT: This model is
equipped with a Blade Brake
Control System which allows en-
gine to run and wheels to move
mower forward without mower
blade rotating. See F in Figure
4-10 which is Blade Brake
Control Bar. Test operation of
Blade Brake Control Bar before
each use of mower. See Mainte-

nance Section for test procedure.

A. Move mower to a level area.
B. Connect the spark plug wire.

C. Check that the Wheel Drive
Control Bar (C, Figure 4-10) is in
the DISENGAGE (released)
position.

D. Move the Engine Speed Lever
(B, Figure 4-10) forward past the

FAST position to the CHOKE
position.

IMPORTANT: If restarting a
warm engine, DO NOT put the
Engine Speed Lever in the
CHOKE position.

E. Make sure that the Blade
Brake Control Bar (F, Figure 4-
10) is in the DISENGAGE
(released) position.

F. Firmly grasp Recoil Starter
Rope Handle (D, Figure 4-10).

G. Check behind you to make
sure that there are no obstacles in
your way. Slowly pull the Recoil
Starter Rope Handle rearward
until there is resistance from
engine compression.

H. Rapidly pull the Recoil Starter
Rope rearward.

I. Allow the Starter Rope to
slowly rewind — do not allow the
Recoil Starter Rope to snap back.

Figure 4-10: Operating Controls on Models 34311

and 34328.

25

To avoid personal injury,
0 not engage the Wheel
Drive Control Bar until you
~ are ready to transport the
mower under engine power
. or until you are ready to
- begin mowing.
¢ To avoid personal injury do

not engage the Blade Brake
Control Bar until you are
ready to begin mowing.
Failure to do this could result
n personal injury or property
- damage.

STEP 2: Operation

A. When the engine starts, move
the Engine Speed Lever (B) to the
FAST speed setting.

B. Before selecting a mowing
speed, put the Wheel Drive
Control Bar (C) in the DISEN-
GAGE (released) position.

Changing Mower Forward Speed
and Engaging Wheel Drive:

A. Turn the Wheel Speed
Adjustment Knob (A, Figure 4-10)
until the arrow on the knob points
to the desired setting: 1 (slow) to 5
(fast). See Figure 4-11.

(Continued on next page)



Figure 4-11: Operating the Wheel
Speed Adjustment Knob.

B. Push the Wheel Drive Control
Bar (C, Figure 4-12) up against
the handlebar. The mower will
move forward at the selected
speed.

To Start Blade Rotation:

A. To start the mower blade rotat-
ing, pull the Blade Brake Control
Bar (F, Figure 4-12) up against the
handlebar.

B. Then push the Blade Brake
Control Lever (E) forward until
the lever latches into place in the
forward position. The mower
blade is now rotating.

NOTE: The blade will rotate only
while the Blade Brake Control Bar
is up against the handlebar and the
lever is latched in the forward
position,

Figure 4-12: Wheel Drive/Blade Brake Control operation.

. WARNING

If the Blade Brake Control
System does not operate
properly, the blade could
continue to rotate for longer
than three seconds after the
Blade Brake Control Bar is re-
leased. If this occurs, stop
the engine, disconnect the

away from the spark plug.
Immediately contact your
local authorized dealer or the
factory for instructions. Do
not operate the mower until
the Blade Brake Control
System is repaired.

Failure to do this could result
in personal injury or property

STEP 3: Stopping

To Stop Biade Rotation:

Release the Blade Brake Control
Bar (F, Figure 4-12). Doing so au-
tomatically disengages the Blade
Brake Control Lever (E), and the
mower blade stops within three
seconds.

IMPORTANT: Releasing the
Blade Brake Control Bar stops
only the mower blade. If the
Wheel Drive Control Bar (C) is
ENGAGED, the mower will con-
tinue to move forward.

26

spark plug wire and move it.

To Stop Forward Movement of
Mowetr:

Let go of the Wheel Drive Control
Bar (C, Figure 4-12) to stop the
wheels.

To Stop the Engine:

Move the Engine Speed Lever to
the STOP position shown in
Figure 4-13.

Figure 4-13: Engine Speed Lever
STOP position.



MOWING TIPS AND HINTS

Mow When Lawn Is Dry

Avoid mowing grass when it is
wet. Wet grass is more difficult to
mow and may result in an uneven
cut. Plus, wet clippings tend to stick
together in unsightly clumps on top
of the lawn, rather than sifting down
and out of sight into the turf.

Avoid Midday Mowing

If possible, mow in the late af-
ternoon or early evening to avoid
exposing newly cut grass to the
drying effects of direct sunlight.

Disengage Wheels When
Trimming

On self-propelled models, dis-
engage the wheels and gently push
the mower to cut near obstacles.

Never Remove More Than 1/3 of
Grass Blades

If possible, mow often enough
or high enough to avoid cutting off
more than 1/3 of the grass blade
length. For example, if you are
maintaining your lawn at 2 inches,
mow before it reaches 3 inches.

Removing more than 1/3 may
expose tender, shaded stems to the
drying effects of sun and wind and
produce a dull, brown-looking
lawn. Cutting off too much leaf
area is also a shock to the root sys-
tem and it may take weeks 1o re-
pair the damage.

Lastly, the overabundant clip-
pings can't filter down into the turf
as readily, resulting in a lawn that
looks messy.

Vary Cutting Pattern

Vary the cutting pattern from
week to week. One week mow
from north to south, the next week
mow from east to west. This helps
prevent wear patterns and soil
compaction.

Also, overlap slightly when
mowing to reduce wheels marks
and to give your lawn a more
evenly cut appearance.

Clean Mower Frequently

Clean the mowing chamber fre-
quently to remove any grass build-
up. Refer to the cleaning instruc-
tions in the Maintenance/Repairs
Section of this manual.

Avoid Sharp Turns

Sharp turns may produce an un-
even cut or deposit clippings at the
turning point. If possible, follow
natural ground contours or use
gentle, sweeping turns for a better
looking lawn.

When turning, unmulched grass
may accumulate at turning points
(tilting the mower deck reduces
mulching performance). 1t may be
necessary to mow turning points
again until the clippings are no
longer visible.

Mow Long Grass Twice

If the grass is 5 inches long or
more, cut it once at the highest set-
ting and then mow it again at the
desired height. Use the optional
Collection Bag to deal with excess
clippings (well-mulched grass
clippings are a great addition to a
compost pile).

Use Extreme Caution on Slopes

When operating on sloping
ground, exercise extreme caution
and use good common sense to
avoid possible personal injury or
property damage.

Do not mow excessively steep
slopes! Avoid slopes greater than
15 degrees, or wherever footing is
unsure. If a slope is difficult to
stand on it is probably too steep to
mow (in that case, it may be best
to establish a ground cover that
doesn't require mowing).

Do not mow on slopes when the
ground is wet. Mow across the
face of slopes, never up and down.
Slow down and exercise extreme
caution when changing direction
on slopes. Keep the Wheel Drive

27

Lever engaged on self-propelled
models to ensure easier operation
and better control of the mower.

Use Correct Wheel Speed

On variable speed models, ad-
just the wheel speed to grass con-
ditions. Use wheel speeds 1
through 4 for normal mowing con-
ditions. You'll get better results at
slower speeds, especially if the
grass is tall or lush. Use wheel
speed 5 for transporting, or where
the grass is light and appearance is
not as important.

Keep Mower Blade Sharp

A sharp blade cuts the grass
cleanly, resulting in a smooth,
evenly cut lawn. A dull blade
tears at the grass and will fray the
tips so that they dry out quickly,
resulting in a dull, brown-looking
lawn.

Refer to the blade sharpening
instructions in the Maintenance
Section of this manual.

Mow at Full Throttle

Set the throttle at its fastest set-
ting for best mowing performance
and peak engine operating effi-
ciency. Faster blade speeds result
in a better quality cut, and the
higher engine RPM helps to en-
sure proper cooling and oiling to
engine parts.

Mulching Leaves

A light covering of leaves can
be effectively mulched into the
turf. As the leaves decompose,
they will add valuable organic
matter and minerals to the soil.

To ensure effective mulching,
be sure the leaves are dry. Use a
slow travel speed and don't try to
mulch a deep layer of leaves.

Leaves from oak trees tend to
be acidic and may affect the soil's
pH level over time. If a soil test
indicates acid soil, use ground
limestone to help neutralize
the acidity.



RS

S

OUperation

OPTIONAL GRASS CATCHER
(ALL MODELS)

WARNING

Before installing, empty-
ng, or unclogging the grass
atcher or boot, stop the en-
gine and make sure that all
moving parts have come to a
complete stop. Disconnect
the spark plug wire and move
it away from the spark plug.

e Check the collection bag
frequently for deterioration
and wear and replace worn
bags. Failure to do this could
result in personal injury or
property damage.

¢ Do not operate mower
without entire grass catcher
or discharge cover secured in
place.

Installing Grass Catcher
Boot and Bag Assembly

A. Stop engine and wait for all
moving parts to stop. Disconnect
spark plug wire and move it away
Jfrom the spark plug.

B. Adjust cutting height to mid-
range setting. Remove toplock nut
(A, Figure 4-14) which secures
discharge cover (B, Figure 4-14)
and then remove cover.

C. Place grass catcher “boot” (C,
Figure 4-14) over opening. Make
sure that tab on boot is inside rim
of opening on mower deck.

D. Install metal brace (F, Figure
4-15) under mower height adjuster
rod on cover stud (G). Reinstall
toplock nut (A).

E. Make sure safety interlock rod
(H, Figure 4-15) on “boot” is se-
curely in place in slot on mower
deck.

F. Swing open boot discharge lid
(I, Figure 4-16).

Figure 4-14: Installing Grass
Catcher Boot.

Figure 4-16: Installing Grass
Catcher Bag.

28

G. Using handle (J, Figure 4-16),
slide grass catcher bag collar
between side grooves on boot
opening.

H. Align hook (K, Figure 4-16) at
other end of grass catcher bag over
flat surface on right handlebar. Do
not place hook over any cables.

I. Close zipper on bag before
starting mowet.

Emptying Grass Catcher Bag

A. Stop engine and wait for all
moving parts to stop . Disconnect
spark plug wire and move it away
Jrom spark plug.

B. Lift boot discharge lid (I,
Figure 4-16) and, using handle

(J, Figure 4-16) on top of bag
inlet, slip bag off “boot” and han-
dlebar for emptying. (If material is
dry and bag is not full, bag can be
emptied from front. If bag is full
and/or material is wet, bag can be
unzipped and emptied from rear.)

NOTE: Empty grass catcher bag
after each use. Decomposing
debris could generate enough heat
to catch fire.

Removing Grass Catcher
Bag and Boot Assembly

A. Stop engine and wait for all
moving parts to stop. Disconnect
spark plug wire and move it away
Jrom the spark plug.

B. Remove bag from grass
catcher “boot” (C, Figure 4-14).

C. Remove “boot” by removing
toplock nut (A, Figure 4-14). Also
remove metal brace (F, Figure 4-
15). Store metal brace with boot
for future use.

D. Reinstall discharge cover (B,
Figure 4-14) by placing cover over
opening. Make sure that safety in-
terlock rod on cover is securely in
slot on mower deck. Reinstall
toplock nut (A).



Subjects covered in this Section include:

s Wheel Speed Adjustment — Single Speed Models
* Wheel Traction Adjustment — Variable Speed Models
* Wheel Drive Belt Replacement

« Blade Maintenance

» Blade Sharpening and Balancing

* Cleaning Under Deck and Under Mower Cover
» Operator Presence Controls Test

» Blade Brake Controls Test

» Battery Charging

« Battery Replacement

« Engine Maintenance

» Off-Season Storage

» Troubleshooting

REQUIRED MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE*
BEFORE EVERY AS
REQUIRED MAINTENANCE EACH 100 NOTED
USE HOURS

Check Bolts and Nuts *
Test Operator Presence Controls °
Test Blade Brake Controls e
Clean Underside of Mower .
Inspect Grass Catcher Bag (If Used) °
Check Engine Gil Level . 1
Change Engine 0il 1
Inspect Air Filter 1
inspect Spark Plug 1
Adjust Wheel Traction 2
Check/Replace Drive Belt 2
Blade Sharpening & Balancing 2

*Not all of the listed maintenance procedures are needed on all models.
Check your Model Number to determine which procedures apply to your mower.
Models are specified with the procedures.

Tsee Engine Owner’s Manual.
2 ps Needed.

29



MOWER MAINTENANCE

NOTE: The maintenance proce-
dures in this section can be applied
to all models unless otherwise
noted.

. WARNING

Before performing any maintenance procedures, stop the engine, wait
. for all moving parts to stop, and allow the engine to cool. Disconnect
. the spark plug wire and move it away from the spark plug. Remove the
ignition key on electric start models.

. Failure to do this will result in personal injury or property damage.

WHEEL SPEED ADJUSTMENT

(Single Speed Models: 34021, 34021C, 34321 and 34321C)

The forward speed for this model
was set at approximately 2-1/2
mph at the factory. See the factory
setting shown in Figure 5-1. A
slower or faster speed can be set
by following these instructions:

A. Stop the engine and wait for
all moving parts to stop.
Disconnect the spark plug wire
and move it away from the spark
plug. Remove the ignition key on
electric start models.

B. Put the Wheel Drive Lever in
the DISENGAGE position.

C. Remove the front cover from
the mower by removing the two
phillips head screws which secure
the cover. Pull the cover upward
and then forward.

0 &

«E

Top View - Front
)

D. Temporarily install one of the
deck cover Phillips screws into the
spring retaining bracket (see H,
Figure 5-6 on page 32).

E. For areference point, push the
pulley (E) toward the rabbit sym-
bol and note the location of the ad-
Jjustment rod spring (D) in relation
to the turtle and rabbit. The spring
should be positioned similarly to
the one shown in Figure 5-1.

F. To increase the wheel speed,
loosen the outer locknut (B, Figure
5-2), while pushing both the pul-
ley (E) and adjustment rod spring
(D) toward the rabbit symbol.
Hold the spring and pulley in the
new position.

G. Keep the wire (C) in the cable
taut and re-tighten the two lock-
nuts (A and B). See Figure 5-2.

H. To decrease the wheel speed,
loosen the inner locknut (A,
Figure 5-3), while pushing both
the pulley (E) and adjustment rod
spring (D) toward the turtle sym-
bol. Hold the spring and pulley in
the new position.

I. Keep the cable (C) taut and
re-tighten the two locknuts (A
and B).

J. Remove the Phillips screw
from the spring retaining bracket
and reinstall the front cover using
the two Phillips screws. DO NOT
START ENGINE WITHOUT
COVER SECURELY
INSTALLED.

Figure 5-1: Factory setting of wheel
speed.

Figure 5-2: Manual wheel speed ad-

justment to FASTER speed.

30

Figure 5-3: Manual wheel speed ad-
justment to SLOWER speed.



Maintenance/Repairs

WHEEL TRACTION ADJUSTMENT (All models except Push Model)

g

WARNING

¢ Before performing any
maintenance procedures,
stop engine, wait for all mov-
ing paris to stop, and aliow
engine to cool. Disconnect
spark plug wire and move it
away from spark plug.
Remove ignition key on elec-
tric start models.

¢ The wheel drive control on
the mower must function
properly or serious personal
~ injury and property damage
can result. Do not operate the
mower if the wheel drive con-
trol does not properly engage
and disengage the wheels.

Inspection

If the mower does not self-propel
when the wheel drive control is
engaged, first check for the
following two conditions:

1. Loss of wheel drive can occur
if moisture collects on the un-
derside of the mower or under
the front cover (especially after
washing the mower). Let the
mower dry thoroughly and then
start the engine. Raise the front
wheels slightly off the ground,
engage the wheels, and let the
wheels spin freely for about
two minutes before lowering
the wheels to the ground.

2. Inspect for grass or debris
build-up under the front deck
and under the front cover.
Refer to “Cleaning Under Deck
and Under Mower Cover” in
this Section for the procedure
to follow. Clean and dry these
areas thoroughly, reinstall the
cover, and test for proper wheel
drive. NOTE: While cover is
removed, check that belt is not
broken or excessively worn.

If performing the above checks
does not correct the problem, per-
form the “Initial Wheel Traction
Adjustment” described next.

Initial Wheel Traction
Adjustment

This procedure adjusts the tension
on the wheel drive cable.

A. Stop the engine and wait for
all moving parts to stop.
Disconnect the spark plug wire
and move it away from the spark
plug. Remove the ignition key on
electric start models.

B. Put the Wheel Drive Lever (or
the Wheel Drive Control Bar on
Models 34311, 34313 and 34328)
in the DISENGAGE position.

C. Using two 1/2-inch wrenches,
loosen the wheel drive cable
adjustment nuts (A and B) that are
shown in Figure 5-4 (all models
except Models 34311, 34313 and
34328) or Figure 5-5 (Models
34311, 34313 and 34328).

D. Unthread the upper nut (A)
until it reaches the uppermost
threads on the threaded adjuster
(do not remove nut).

E. Grasp the bottom end of the
threaded adjuster and pull the cable
assembly down a short distance.
Thread the lower nut (B) upwards 2
to 3 (maximum) full turns and
release the cable assembly.

F. Thread the upper nut (A) down
against the cable bracket. Using
two wrenches, tighten both nuts
securely against the bracket.

G. With the engine stopped, move
the mower outdoors. Make sure the
area ahead of the mower is clear of
any obstacles. Reconnect the spark
plug wire, start the engine, and test
for proper wheel drive:

(1.) The wheels should turn when
the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Wheel Drive Control Bar) is
engaged, but they should NOT
turn if the lever (or control
bar) is not engaged. On vari-
able speed models, make sure
the wheel drive functions
correctly in all five speeds.

31

IMPORTANT: If the wheels turn
when the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Wheel Drive Control Bar) is NOT
engaged, it is necessary to un-
thread the lower adjuster nut (B)
until the condition is corrected.
Follow steps A through F of the
“Initial Wheel Traction
Adjustment” instructions, but in-
stead of threading the lower nut
upward in step E, thread it down-
ward. DO NOT OPERATE THE
MOWER UNTIL IT HAS BEEN
PROPERLY ADJUSTED.

(2.) If the wheels do not turn when
the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Wheel Drive Control Bar) is
engaged, repeat the “Initial
Wheel Traction Adjustment”
procedure one more time. If
wheel drive is not obtained
after a second attempt, perform
the “Secondary Wheel Traction
Adjustment” that follows.

Figure 5-4: Cable adjustment nuts
(on all variable speed models
except Models 34311 and 34328).

Figure 5-5: Cable adjustment nuts
on Models 34311 and 34328.



Maintenance/Repa

s

Secondary Wheel Traction Adjustment

Perform this procedure if the
“Initial Wheel Traction
Adjustment” did not return whee]
drive to your mower. This proce-
dure should provide the proper
gap adjustment between the fric-
tion drive disc and the wheel drive
pulley. If this procedure does not
result in satisfactory performance,
please contact the factory or your
local authorized mower dealer for
further assistance.

A. Stop the engine and wait for
all moving parts to stop.
Disconnect the spark plug wire
and move it away from the spark
plug. Remove the ignition key on
electric start models.

B. Park the mower on a firm, level
surface.

C. Put the Wheel Drive Lever (or
the Wheel Drive Control Bar on
Models 34311 and 34328) in the
DISENGAGE position.

D. Using two 1/2-inch wrenches,
loosen the wheel drive cable
adjustment nuts (A and B) that are
shown in Figure 5-4 or Figure 5-5.

E. Unthread the lower nut (B) a
total of six full turns.

F. Thread the upper nut (A) down
until the upper nut and the lower
nut (B) touch the cable bracket.

G. Remove the front deck cover.

H. Temporarily install one of the
front deck cover Phillips screws
into the spring retaining bracket
(H, Figure 5-6).

L Gently pull the carrier arm (G,
Figure 5-7) toward the front of the
mower and release the arm.

J. Using two wrenches, tighten
both cable adjustment nuts (Figure
5-4 or Figure 5-5) against the
bracket.

K. On all models except the single
speed models, put the Wheel
Speed Adjustment Knob in speed
setting No. 3.

L. Adjust the gap between the
underside of the drive pulley (A,
Figure 5-7 and the topmost edge of
the rubber-rimmed drive disc (B)
as follows:

NOTE: You willneeda 1" x 4"
strip of thin paper (notebook or
stationery type) to properly adjust
the gap.

(1.) Remove the plastic thread
protector (C, Figure 5-7).

(2.) Hold the adjustment nut (D,
Figure 5-7) with a 7/8" wrench
and loosen the pal nut (E) 1 to
2 turns with a 3/4" wrench.

IMPORTANT: In the next step,
do not overtighten the drive
pulley against the rubber drive
disc. It is only required that the
drive pulley gently presses
against the drive disc.

(3.) Hold the sleeve nut (F) with a
7/8" wrench and slowly turn
the adjustment nut (D) down
(clockwise) 1/4 turn. From
the right side (right side as
viewed in Figure 5-7) try to
insert the strip of paper
between the drive pulley (A)
and the topmost edge of the
drive disc (B). If the paper
will not fit (disc is touching
pulley), go on to step 4.

If the paper fits between the
pulley and disc, continue to
slowly turn the adjustment nut
downward (maximum 1/4 turn
at a time) until the paper will
not fit. Do not overtighten the
pulley against the disc.

(4.) As shown in Figure 5-8, use
chalk or a pencil to put a start-
ing mark on the top of the
pulley, directly opposite one
of the six “flats™ (sides) on the
adjustment nut. Then, hold
the sleeve nut (F, Figure 5-7)
with a 7/8" wrench and

32

turn the adjustment nut
upward (counterclockwise) a
total of two “flats” from this
starting point. This should
result in a visible gap (0.015"),
between the drive pulley and
the friction disc. Check that
you can see this gap between
the pulley and the disc.

(5.) Using wrenches, prevent the
adjustment nut (D) from turn-
ing and securely tighten the
pal nut (E) in a clockwise
direction.

(6.) Return to the cable adjustment
nuts (Figures 5-4 or 5-5) and
unthread the upper nut (A) 2
to 3 full turns. Tighten the
upper and lower nuts securely
against the cable bracket.

(7.) Put the Wheel Drive Lever (or
‘Wheel Drive Control Bar) in
the DISENGAGE position, lift
the front of the mower, and try
to rotate the front wheels by
hand. They should turn. If
the wheels do not turn, thread
the upper and lower adjust-
ment nuts (Figures 5-4 or 5-5)
downward 2 to 3 full turns.
Repeat this step as needed
until the wheels turn.

et

72N\

[

Figure 5-6: Use cover screw to
temporarily hold spring retaining
bracket in place.




(8.) Put the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Control Bar) in the ENGAGE
position and try to turn the
wheels. They should not turn.
If they do, thread the upper
and lower adjustment nuts
(Figures 5-4 or 5-5) upward 2
to 3 full turns. Repeat this
step as needed until the
wheels do not turn.

(9.) Reinstall the plastic thread
protector (C).

M. Remove the Phillips screw
from the spring retaining bracket
and reinstall the front deck cover
using the two Phillips head screws.
DO NOT START ENGINE
WITHOUT COVER SECURELY
INSTALLED.

N. With the engine stopped, move
the mower outdoors and make sure
the area ahead of the mower is
clear of any obstacles. Reconnect
the spark plug wire, start the en-
gine, and test for proper wheel
drive:

(1.) The wheels should turn when
the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Wheel Drive Control Bar) is
engaged, but they should NOT
turn if the lever (or control bar)
is not engaged. On variable
speed models, make sure the
wheel drive functions properly
in all five speed settings.

IMPORTANT: If the wheels turn
when the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Wheel Drive Control Bar) is NOT
engaged, readjust the mower by
repeating steps A through M. DO
NOT OPERATE THE MOWER
UNTIL IT HAS BEEN PROP-
ERLY ADJUSTED.

(2.) If the wheels do not turn when
the Wheel Drive Lever (or
Wheel Drive Control Bar) is
engaged, repeat steps A
through M.

@D
2
=

\ I o

Figure 5-7: Pulley drive adjustment.

. Mark top
of pulley
next to one
“flat” on
adjustment
nut.

Figure 5-8: Adjustment nut has six “flats” (sides).

33




WARNING

Before performing any main-
fenance procedures, stop the
engine, wait for all moving
paris to stop, and allow the
engine to cool. Disconnect
the spark plug wire and move
it away from the spark plug.
Remove the ignition key on
electric start models.

A loss of traction may be caused
by a broken or wormn belt. To in-
stall a new belt, follow the instruc-
tions below.

NOTE: The drive belt is self-ten-
sioning and does not require
tension checks or adjustments.

To Remaove Beli:

A. Stop engine and wait for all
moving parts to stop. Disconnect
spark plug wire and move it away
Jrom spark plug. Remove igni-
tion key on electric start models.

B. Remove the front deck cover
by removing the two Phillips head
screws which secure the cover.
Then pull the cover upward and
forward.

C. Temporarily install one of the
cover screws into the spring
retaining bracket (H, Figure 5-6).
D. Remove tension on the drive
belt by pressing down (hard) on
the rear of the drive pulley (A,
Figure 5-9). Slip the belt off the
pulley.

IMPORTANT: If tipping the
mower during a maintenance
procedure, tip the mower rear-
ward rather than forward or to
either side.

CAUTION

When working near the
blade, wear heavy leather
gloves to protect yourself
from the sharp edges on the
bhlade.

E. Tip the mower rearward so that
you can access the mower blade
area. Prop the mower securely in
place. Put on heavy leather gloves
to protect yourself from the sharp
mower blade.

F. Remove the mower blade and
coupling as a complete assembly
by removing the center shoulder
bolt (do not remove the two blade
mounting bolts). Refer to “Blade
Maintenance - All Models Except
Models 34311, 34313 and 34328~
on page 38 for detailed blade and
coupling removal instructions.

G. On models so equipped,
remove the grass shield (B, Figure
5-10) by removing the three self-
threading screws (use a 3/8"
wrench) that secure the shield.

H. Slip the drive belt oft the en-
gine crankshaft pulley (H, Figure
5-9) and remove the belt.

34

Figure 5-9: Press down on rear of
puliey (A) to install or remove belt.

Figure 5-10: Remove grass shield
{on models so equipped).



To Install Belt:

A. From the underside of the
deck, install one end of the belt in
the groove of the engine
crankshaft pulley (H, Figure 5-9).
Push the other end of the belt
through the deck opening at the
front of the engine and pull it
toward the drive pulley (A, Figure
5-9).

B. Lower the front of the mower
to the ground.

C. Press down (hard) on the rear
of the drive pulley (A, Figure 5-9)
and slip the belt over the front of
the pulley. Rotate the pulley in a
clockwise direction to help seat
the belt in the pulley groove.

D. Look down through the deck
opening at the front of the engine
and make sure the belt is still
seated in the groove of the engine
crankshaft pulley (H).

E. Raise the front of the mower
and secure it in place.

F. Reinstall the grass shield (if so
equipped) and tighten the three
mounting screws securely (see
Figure 5-10).

G. Reinstall the mower blade and
coupling assembly by following
the blade installation instructions
on page 38.

H. Lower the front of the mower
to the ground.

1. Remove the Phillips screw from

the spring retaining bracket and
reinstall the front deck cover using
the two Phillips head screws.

DO NOT START ENGINE
WITHOUT COVER SECURELY
INSTALLED.

WHEEL DRIVE BELT REPLACEMENT (Models 34311, 34313 and 34328 only)

_ WARNING

Before performing any main-
tenance procedures, stop the
engine, wait for all moving
parts to stop, and allow the
_ engine to cool. Disconnect
. the spark plug wire and move
it away from the spark plug.
Remove the ignition key on
electric start models.

A loss of traction may be caused
by a broken or worn belt. To in-
stall a new belt, follow the removal
and installation instructions pre-
sented below.

NOTE: The drive belt is seif-ten-
sioning and does not require
tension checks or adjustments.

To Remove Belt:

A. Stop the engine and wait for
all moving parts to stop.
Disconnect the spark plug wire
and move it away from the spark
plug. Remove the ignition key on
electric start models.

B. Using a Phillips head screw-
driver, remove the two screws
which secure the front cover.
Remove the cover by pulling the
cover upward and forward.

C. Temporarily install one of the
cover screws into the spring
retaining bracket (H, Figure 5-6).
D. Cut a worn or damaged belt to
remove.

NOTE: If removing a belt which
will later be reinstalled, reverse
the steps given for belt
installation.

35

IMPORTANT: If tipping the
mower during a maintenance
procedure, tip the mower rear-
ward rather than forward or to
either side.



. CAUTION

When working near the
blade, wear heavy leather
gloves to protect yourself
from the sharp edges on the

To Install Belt:

A. Using needle nose pliers, re-
move the spring (A, Figure 5-11)
from the Blade Brake Control
mechanism.

B. Remove the other Blade Brake
Control spring (B) and cable.

C. Remove tension on the drive
belt by pressing down (hard) on
the rear of the drive pulley (C,
Figure 5-12). Slip the belt off the
pulley.

D. Tip the mower rearward until it
rests on the edge of the rear deck.
Secure the mower in place.

NOTE: On some units, a metal
grass shield is installed

between the mower blade and the
opening in the housing. If so, it
will be necessary to remove the
grass shield (and the mower blade)
before proceeding to step E.

E. Remove the hex head bolt (D)
shown in Figure 5-13.

F. Rotate the Blade Brake Control
arm (E, Figure 5-13) toward the
handlebars. Note the holes (F) for
the spring and cable.

G. Rotate the mower blade until
one tip of the blade is toward the
front of the mower.

H. Carefully slip the belt around
that tip of the blade. Be careful
not to nick the belt while doing
this.

ENGINE

HiL#
H

Figure 5-11: Remove Blade Brake
Control spring and cable.

Figure 5-12: Press down rear of
pulley to remove drive belt.

Blade Brake Control From
Underside of Mower

Figure 5-13: Blade Brake Control shoulder bolt and arm.

36




M

iinfenance/R

I. Rotate the blade until the other
tip is at the front of the mower and
slip the belt over that tip.

J. Place the belt around the Blade
Brake Control plate (G, Figure 5-
15) and up through the deck open-
ing at the front of the engine.
Slide the belt around the Blade
Brake Control arm (F).

K. Maneuver the belt onto the
engine crankshaft pulley (H,
Figure 5-14).

L. Tilt the rear of the wheel drive
pulley (C, Figure 5-12) toward the
engine and install the belt on the
pulley.

M. Rotate the Blade Brake
Control plate (G, Figure 5-14)
back into position to allow inser-
tion of shoulder bolt (D, Figure
5-13). Securely tighten the shoul-
der bolt.

NOTE: If a grass shield was
removed in the previous steps,
reinstall it now (along with the
mower blade, if the blade was also
removed).

Blade Brake Control From
Underside of Mower

Figure 5-14: Rotate Blade Brake Control arm and plate for belt installation.

N. Replace the Blade Brake
Control cable spring (B, Figure
5-15).

0. Using needle nose pliers,
replace the Blade Brake Control
spring (A, Figure 5-15) onto the
the Blade Brake Control arm.

P. Remove the Phillips screw
from the spring retaining bracket
and reinstall the front deck cover

using the two Phillips head screws.

DO NOT START ENGINE
WITHOUT COVER SECURELY
INSTALLED.

Q. Perform the Blade Brake
Control Test on Page 40.

37

— |~

Figure 5-15: Install Blade Brake
Control cable and spring.



Fee

[—
&
e
ﬁb\ )
e
el
=
D
s
e
EXN
o
g
o
&

g

k4
e/ Repair

8

BLADE MAINTENANCE (All Models Except Models 34311, 34313 and 34328)

WARNING

s Before performing any
maintenance procedures,
stop the engine, wait for all
moving parts to stop, and
allow the engine to cool.
Disconnect the spark plug
wire and move it away from
the spark plug. Remove the
ignition key on Electric Start
Models.

e When working near the
blade, wear heavy leather
gloves to protect yourself
from the sharp edges on the
- blade.

IMPORTANT: If tipping mower
during a maintenance proce-
dure, tip mower rearward rather
than forward or to either side.

To Remove Blade:

A. Remove the two hex head cap-
screws (A, Figure 5-16), and
locknuts (B).

Figure 5-16: Remove/Install blade
(except Models 34311 & 34328).

B. Remove the center shoulder
bolt (C) and lockwasher (D).

IMPORTANT: If blade cou-
pling (E) is removed from
engine crankshaft, be sure to
reinstall key (F) in crankshaft.
Also, apply a coating of remov-
able thread-locking compound
(such as LOCTITE® 242) to the
crankshaft before reinstalling
blade coupling.

To Install Blade:

A. Place blade on coupling (E) on
lower end of engine crankshaft.
Make sure blade is positioned
with bent ends of blade pointing
downward.

NOTE: An identification number
is also located on fop side of blade.

B. Insert hex head capscrews (A,
Figure 5-16) through small holes
in blade. Loosely install toplock
nuts (B).

C. Place lockwasher (D) on
shoulder bolt (C). Apply a coat-
ing of removable thread-locking
compound (such as LOCTITE®
242) to threads of bolt. Loosely in-
stall bolt in center hole as shown
in Figure 5-16.

D. Alternately tighten the two
capscrews (A) to a torque value of
20-25 ft-1bs.

E. Tighten shoulder boit (C) to a
torque value of 25-30 ft-lbs.

BLADE MAINTENANCE (Models 34311, 34313 and 34328)

WARNING

Before performing any
maintenance procedures,
stop the engine, wait for all
moving parts to stop, and
allow the engine to cool.
Disconnect the spark plug
wire and move it away from
the spark plug. Remove the
ignition key on Electric Start
Models.

e When working near the
- blade, wear heavy leather
gloves to protect yourself
from the sharp edges on the
blade.

Figure 5-17: Remove/install blade
(Models 34311 and 34328).

IMPORTANT: If tipping the
mower during a maintenance
procedure, tip mower rearward
rather than forward or to either
side.

38

To Remove Blade:

A. Using a 17 mm metric wrench,
remove the two hex head screws
(A) and lockwashers (B) from the
blade. See Figure 5-17.

To Install Blade:

A. Align the holes in the blade
with the holes in the BBC mecha-
nism. Make sure that the bent
ends of the blade point downward.

NOTE: An identification number
1s also located on fop side of blade.

B. Insert the two metric hex head
capscrews and lockwashers and
tighten securely to a torque value
of 20-25 ft-Ibs. Do not use
LOCTITE®.



Viaintenance/Repairs

BLADE SHARPENING AND BALANCING (All Models)

IMPORTANT : Professional
sharpening services or your
local dealer are equipped to
sharpen mower blades safely.
We recommend that the blade
be professionally sharpened.
Replace a cracked or severely
worn blade with a new one.

A. Remove blade from mower as
described in “Blade Maintenance."
Check for blade wear or damage.

B. Clamp the blade in a vise. Use
a metal file or grinder to sharpen
the blade while maintaining origi-
nal cutting angles.

C. To retain blade balance, re-
move the same amount of material
from both ends of the blade.

D. To make sure that the blade is
properly balanced, place blade on
a rounded pencil or pen (or other
pivot) under center hole. Hold
blade parallel to ground. See
Figure 5-18. If blade is unbal-
anced, the heavier side will lean
downward.

E. With a file, carefully remove
material from heavier side of
blade. '

F. Re-install blade by following
the instructions in “Blade

Maintenance.”

Figure 5-18: Balance blade (all models).

CLEANING UNDER DECK AND UNDER MOWER COVER (Ail Models)

Correct procedures should be
followed when clearing grass
build-up to ensure proper func-
tioning of the wheel drive system
on self-propelled models.

e
=

WARNING

e Before performing any
maintenance procedures,
stop the engine, wait for all
moving parts to stop, and
allow the engine to cool.
Disconnect the spark plug
wire and move it away from
the spark plug. Remove ig-
nition key on electric start
models.

e When working near the
blade, wear heavy leather
gloves to protect yourself

from the sharp edges on the
_ blade.

NOTE:

 If tipping mower during a main-
tenance procedure, tip mower
rearward rather than forward or to
either side.

* Loss or slipping of wheel drive
can occur after washing underside
or under cover of mower. Let
parts dry thoroughly after using
water spray to clear grass build-

up.

Cleaning Underside of Mower
Deck:

A. Check the mower regularly for
grass build-up.

B. Cleaning under mower deck
should be done after (rather than
before) operating the mower.

C. Scrape off excess grass. If
using a hose to remove grass
build-up, let the mower dry thor-
oughly before operation.

IMPORTANT: Loss or slipping
of the mower’s wheel drive can
occur if the rubber friction disk
is wet.

39

Cleaning Under Mower Cover:

A. Check underside of mower
cover for grass build-up at the be-
ginning and in the middle of each
mowing season.

B. Remove the front cover of the
mower by removing the two
phillips head screws which secure
the cover. Pull the cover up and
then forward.

C. Temporarily install one of the
cover screws into the spring
retaining bracket (H, Figure 5-6).

D. Scrape out any grass build-up.
(If water is used to clean this area
of the mower, the mower should
be allowed to dry thoroughly be-
fore operation.)

IMPORTANT: Loss or slipping
of the mower’s wheel drive can
occur if the rubber friction disk
is wet.

E. Check that the three (3) drain
holes in the mower deck are un-
clogged.

F. Remove the Phillips screw
from the spring retaining bracket
and reinstall the front deck cover
using the two screws.



Viaintenance/Repairs

OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROLS TEST
(All Models Except Models 34311, 34313 and 34328)

Perform the following test before
each use of the mower:

A. With the engine running at
FAST speed, release Operator
Presence Control Bar. If engine
stops within 3 seconds, the blade
stops and the system is operating
correctly.

B. If engine runs longer than 3
seconds after release of the
Operator Control Bar, the controls
are not working properly.
Immediately stop the engine by
moving the Engine Speed Lever
to the CHOKE position, discon-
nect the spark plug wire, and
move the wire away from the
spark plug.

C. Do not use the mower until the
Operator Presence Control System
has been inspected, adjusted, or
repaired by an authorized service
dealer.

WARNING

To avoid personal injury or property damage, make sure that the mower
is on grass, and that the test area is clear of foreign objects and by-
standers hefore you begin the Operator Presence Controls Test.

If the Operator Presence Control System is damaged or not adjusted cor-

rectly, the blade may continue to rotate after release of the operator

Presence Control Bar. [f the blade does not stop within three seconds of

release of the bar, move the Engine Speed Lever to the CHOKE position

o stop the engine. To avoid persanal injury do not operate the mower
until the Operator Presence Contral System has heen repaired.

Failure to do this could result in personal injury or property damage.

BLADE BRAKE CONTROLS TEST (Models 34311, 34313 and 34328 only)

When the Blade Brake Control
Bar is released during operation of
the mower, the wheels and engine
do not stop, but the blade should
stop within 3 seconds. The fol-
lowing provides a visual test of
whether the Blade Brake Control
is functioning. Perform this test
before each use of the mower:

A. Park the mower on a portion of
the lawn which has not been re-
cently mowed.

B. Set the cutting height so that
the mower cuts 1/3 of the grass.

C. Disengage the Wheel Drive
Control Bar.

D. Start the engine and put the
Engine Speed Lever in FAST.

E. ENGAGE the Blade Brake
Control by grasping the Blade
Brake Control Bar up against the
handlebar and moving the Blade
Brake Control Lever forward until
it latches into place. Manually
push the mower forward for sev-
eral feet.

WARNING

To avoid personal injury or property damage, make sure that the mower
is on grass, and that the test area is clear of foreign objects and hy-
standers before you hegin the Blade Brake Control Test (Model 34024).

If the Blade Brake Control Bar is damaged or not adjusted correctly, the
blade may continue to rotate after release of the Blade Brake Control
Bar. If the blade does not stop within three seconds of release of the
bar, move the Engine Speed Lever to the STOP position. To aveid per-

X sonal injury do not operate the mower until the Blade Brake Conirol

System has been repaired.

F. Release the Blade Brake
Control. Look at the lawn just
mowed. The lawn should be cut
up to the point where the Blade
Brake Control was released. This
indicates that the Blade Brake
Control is engaging the blade.

G. With the Wheel Drive Control
Bar in DISENGAGE and the
Blade Brake Control DISEN-
GAGED, push the mower forward
for several more feet. Look at the
lawn.

40

Failure to do this could result in personal injury or property damage.

The grass should not have been
cut. This indicates that the Blade
Brake Control has disengaged the
blade.

H. If the mower cuts the grass in
Step G, the Blade Brake Control is
not disengaging the blade.
Immediately stop the engine,
disconnect the spark plug wire,
and move the wire away from
the spark plug.

I. Do not use the mower until the
Blade Brake Control System has
been inspected, adjusted, or re-
paired by an authorized dealer.



BATTERY CHARGING

(Models 34023, 34323 and 34323C - Variabie Speed With Electric Start)

The battery is located under the
mower deck. The battery does not
have to be removed from the
mower for battery charging.

A. Stop the engine, disconnect
the spark plug wire and move it
away from the spark plug. Make
sure all moving parts have come
to a complete stop. Remove the
key from the keyswitch.

B. Plug the battery charger (A)
into a grounded 120V wall outlet.
(Note that the battery charger is
designed for use indoors and
should not be exposed to rain or
snow.) Attach the connector from
the charger (B) to the connector at
the handlebars (C) as shown in
Figure 5-19. Allow the battery to
charge for 24 hours before using
the ignition switch to start the en-
gine.

C. Unplug the battery charger (A)
from the wall outlet and then un-
plug the wire harness connectors

(B and C).

D. You will also need to season-
ally charge the battery by follow-
ing Steps A through C.

WARNING
e When charging the battery after operating the mower, stop the en-
gine, wait for all moving parts to come to a complete stop, disconnect
the spark plug wire and move it away from the spark piug. Remove the
key from the keyswitch.
¢ [f tipping the mower during a maintenance procedure, tip the mower
rearward rather than forward or to either side.
¢ Do not use any hattery charger other than the one which was supplied
with the mower. Use of any other hattery charger could permanently
damage the battery.
» Do not short circuit the battery wires by touching the connectors to-
gether, or touching metal objects with the connectors.
Remove all metal jeweiry when working near the electrical system.
¢ Do not smoke, use any flame, or generate sparks near the
the battery during hattery charging.
¢ Do not charge the battery for more than 24 hours.
Failure to follow these instructions could result in serious personal in-
jury or property damage.

Seasonal Battery Charging

The mower’s engine alternator
continuously charges the battery
while the mower is in operation.
However, to ensure that the mower
is always ready for use, the battery
should be additionally charged for
24 hours at the start and end of the
mowing season.

Battery Removal/Installation

Removal:

A. Stop the engine, disconnect
the spark plug wire and move it
away from the spark plug. Make
sure all moving parts have come
to a complete stop.

B. Disconnect the wire harness at
the connector leading from the
battery and engine.

C. Remove the two screws which
secure the battery bracket.

D. Remove the battery bracket
and battery.

Installation:

A. Position the battery on the
bracket with the wire terminals to-
ward the left rear side of the
mower. Reinstall the bracket
using the hardware removed above
in Step C.

B. Reconnect the wire harness at
the connection leading from the
battery and engine.

C. Initially charge the battery for
24 hours following the instructions

Figure 5-19: Battery charging.

provided under “Battery
Charging.”

41



Maintenance/Repairs

ENGINE MAINTENANCE

Before performing any engine
maintenance, stop the en-
gine, wait for all moving
parts to come to a complete
stop, disconnect the spark
plug wire and move it away
from the spark plug. Remove
the ignition key on electric
tart models.

Failure to follow these in-
structions will resuit in seri-
ous personal injury or prop-
erty damage.

Follow the instructions in the
Engine Owner’s Manual to per-
form these procedures, depending
on your Engine Model:

* Check Engine Oil Level
Add Oil to Engine

« Change Engine Oil
Inspect the Air Cleaner
+ Inspect Spark Arrestor
Inspect Spark Plug

COMPACT STORAGE

Fold the handlebars for compact
storage of the mower: See Figure
5-20.

A. Remove the locking square
bail pins from the handlebar
mounting channels on each side of
the unit.

B. Fold the entire handlebar as-
sembly forward and downward.
NOTE: Do not pinch cable(s)

while folding handlebars.

________________
________________

C. Loosen the upper handlebar
adjustment knobs and fold the
upper section of the handlebars
downward toward the rear of the
mower. (This is the position in
which the mower was shipped and
allows for very compact mower
storage.)

Figure 5-20: Fold handlebars for compact storage.

OFF-SEASON STORAGE

When storing the mower for ex-
tended periods of time, follow
these procedures to ensure that the
mower will be in good condition
for future use.

+ Store mower in a level position.

» Thoroughly inspect the mower
for any loose, broken, or missing
parts. Repair or replace as neces-
sary.

+ Remove all fuel from fuel tank
or use a fuel stabilizer additive as
directed in Engine Owner’s
Manual.

« Change engine oil.

« Remove spark plug and squirt
1/2 ounce of engine oil into spark
plug hole. Cover hole with a rag.
Slowly pull recoil starter rope to
crank engine and reinstall spark

plug.

+ Clean any dirt, grass or chaff
from air cooling system intake
area and other parts of engine.

+ Lubricate cutting height adjust-
ment handle by putting a few
drops of motor oil on the adjust-
ment screw (which can be ac-
cessed from under the deck). Turn
adjustment knob through full
range of settings.

e Check all nuts and bolts for
tightness.

* On electric start models remove
key from keyswitch. Charge the
battery for 24 hours before and
after seasonal storage.

+ Disconnect spark plug wire
from spark plug. Prevent wire
from touching spark plug by plac-
ing wire boot on holding tab on
the engine.

42

.

DANGER

* Never perform mainte-
nance while engine is run-
ning or when spark plug wire
is connected except where
- specifically instructed to do
0.

e Never store mower with
fuel in fuel tank inside a
building where fumes can
reach an open flame or
spark, or where ignition
sources are present such as
hot water and space heaters,
furnaces, clothes dryers,
.~ stoves, electric motors, etc.
Make sure engine is cool be-
fore storing.

¢ Drain gasoline outdoors
into an approved container.

* Do not smoke and keep
away from open flame.

Failure to follow these in-
structions will result in seri-
. ous personal injury or prop-
erty damage.



aintenance/Repairs

TROUBLESHOOTING

Before performing any of the corrections in this Troubleshooting Chart, refer to the appropriate information con-

tained in this Manual for the correct safety precautions and operating or maintenance procedures. Contact your
local authorized Engine Service Dealer for engine service. Contact your local authorized Mulching Mower
dealer or the Factory for service problems with the machine.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTION
Engine does not start. 1. Spark plug wire disconnected. 1. Reconnect wire.
2. Engine Speed Lever in incorrect position. 2. Put lever in CHOKE.
3. Fuel tank empty. 3. Add fuel.
4. Stale gasoline. 4. Drain fuel and add fresh fuel.
5. Safety Interlock connector on grass 5. Attach connector to interlock switch.
catcher boot or discharge cover not
securely in place.
6. Dirty air filter(s). 6. Clean or replace.
7. Defective or incorrectly gapped spark plug. 7. Inspect spark plug.
8. Carburetor out of adjustment. 8. See Engine Service Dealer.
9. Defective Engine Speed Lever or wiring. 9. Inspect lever and wiring, replace entire
assembly if damaged or defective.
10. Defective safety interfock switch or wire. 10. Inspect assembly and wiring, replace if
damaged or defective.
11. Dirt or water in fuel tank. 11. See Engine Service Dealer.
12. Operator Presence Control Bar not engaged. 12. Pult Operator Presence Control Bar up
against handlebar.
Engine runs pootly. 1. Defective or incorrectly gapped spark plug. 1. Inspect spark plug.
2. Dirty air filter(s). 2. Clean or replace.
3. Carburetor out of adjustment. 3. See Engine Service Dealer.
4. Stale gasoline. 4. Drain gasoline and add fresh gasoline.
5. Dirt or water in fuel tank. 5. See Engine Service Dealer.
6. Engine cooling system clogged. 6. Clean air cooling area.
Engine overheats. 1. Engine cooling system clogged. 1. Clean air cooling areas.
2. Carburetor out of adjustment. 2. See Engine Service Dealer.
3. Oil level is low. 3. Check and add oil.

Engine does not shut off.

. Defective Engine Speed Lever or wiring.

1. Inspect and replace if necessary.

2. Defective Operator Presence Controls. 2. See local dealer for replacement.
3. Defective Blade Brake Controls 3. See local dealer for reptacement.
(Models 34311, 34313 and 34328)
Poor mowing performance. 1. Dull blade. 1. Sharpen or replace blade.
2. Cutting height is too low or high for height 2. Adjust cutting height to cut approximately
of grass being cut. 1/3 of the length of the grass. Then
gradually work down to desired cutting
height.
3. Underside of mower deck is clogged with 3. Shut off engine, use a garden hose to clean
wet grass clippings. underside of mower deck.
4. Engine not at FAST Speed. 4. Move Engine Speed Lever to FAST speed.
5. If grass catcher is used, it may be full. 5. Empty grass catcher bag.

43




Maintenance/Repairs
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTION
Blade does not stop 1. System not working properly. 1. Contact local dealer or Factory.

within 3 seconds of release
of Operator Presence Control
Bar (all models except
34311, 34313 and 34328).

Blade does not stop within
3 seconds of release of
Blade Brake Gontrol Bar
Models 34311, 34313 and
34328)

. System not working properly.

. Contact local dealer or Factory.

Mower vibrates
abnormally.

. Blade mounting bolts loose.

2. Unbalanced Blade.
3. Loose nuts or bolts.

. Bent crankshaft.

. Tighten bolts.

2. Remove blade and rebalance.
3. Check all nuts and bolts, particularly

engine mounting bolts.

. Contact local dealer or the Factory.

Poor traction
(Self-propelled Models).

. Wheel drive components wet.

. Grass build-up in drive component area.

. Wheel drive cable or pulley/disc out of

adjustment.

4. Rubber drive disc worn.
5. Wheel drive cable assembly damaged.
6. Worn or broken wheel drive belt.

. See “Wheel Traction Adjustment” in

Maintenance/Repairs section. Check that all
drain holes in bottom of deck are open.

. See “Cleaning Under Deck and Under

Mower Cover” in Maintenance/Repairs section.

. See “Wheel Traction Adjustment” in

Maintenance/Repairs section.

4. Replace rubber disc.
5. Replace cable assembly.
6. Replace drive belt.

Front wheels do not stop
when Wheel Drive Lever is
In DISENGAGE position.
(Seli-propelled models
except Models 34311,
34313 and 34328.)

. Wheel drive cable needs adjustment.

. Wheel drive cable assembly damaged.

. See “Wheel Traction Adjustment” in

Maintenance/Repairs section.

. Replace entire cable assembly.

Electric starter does not start
engine (electric start
models).

AW N =

. Wire harness connector unconnected.
. Battery not charged.

. Broken wire in wiring harness.

. Malfunctioning starter motor.

B A

. Reconnect wiring harness.
. Gharge battery.

. Replace wiring harness.

. Contact local engine dealer.

Baitery does not charge
during engine operation
(electric start models).

—

. Broken wiring in engine recharging circuit.
. Malfunctioning engine recharging system.
. Dead bhattery.

—_

. Contact local engine dealer.

2. Contact local engine dealer.

. Replace battery.

Battery charger does not
charge battery
(electric start models).

. Broken battery lead.
. Broken battery charger wire or

malfunctioning battery charger.

. Dead battery.

1. Replace battery lead.

. Replace battery charger.

. Replace battery.

44




Index

A

Adjustments
Cutting Height, 10, 16, 17
Handlebar, 7, 10, 18, 42
Wheel Speed, 30
Wheel Traction, 31
Assembly, Mower, 7-8

B
Balancing Blade, 39

Bag, see Grass Catcher

Battery Charging, 8, 41

Blade Brake Control System, 15,
25,26, 33

Blade Brake Controls Test, 40

Blade Maintenance, 38

c

Charging Battery, 8, 41

Cleaning Under Deck/Cover, 39
Compact Storage, 42

Cover Interlock Switch, 10, 18, 28

Cutting Height Adjustment, 10,
16, 17

D
Decals, Safety, 6

Drive Belt Replacement, 34-35

E
Electric Start, 14, 23-24

Engine Maintenance, 42, also see
Engine Owner’'s Manual

Engine Oil, 8

Engine Recoil Starter, 10, 19-25

Engine Service, 2

Engine Speed Lever, 11-25

F,G
Gasoline, 17, also see Engine
Owner’'s Manual

Grass Catcher, 28

H
Handlebar Adjustment, 7, 10,
18, 42
Handlebar Release Knobs, 10, 42
Height Adjustment
Cutting, 10, 16, 17
Handlebars, §, 10, 18, 42

LJ, KL
Ignition System, 14, 23-24

M
Maintenance/Repairs, 29-44

Maintenance Schedule, 29

Manual Adjustment of Wheel
Speed, 30

Model Number, 1

Mower Assembly, 7-8

Mowing Tips, 27

N
Nuts/Bolts, 16

0
Off-Season Storage, 42

Oil, Motor, 8, also see Engine
Owner’s Manual

Operator Presence Control Bar,

11-13, 16-24

Operator Presence Controls
Test, 40

P,Q.R
Parts, Ordering, 2

S
Safety Decals, 6

Safety Interlock System, 10, 18, 28

Safety Rules, 3-5

Sharpening Blade, 39
Stopping Mower, 19-26

‘Storage, 42

45

T
Table of Contents, 1

Traction Adjustment, 32
Troubleshooting, 43

u,v
Unpacking, 7

W XY2

Warranty Registration Card, Inside
Front Cover

Warranty Statement, Back Cover

Wheel Drive Belt Replacement,
34-35

Wheel Drive Lever, 11-16, 20-26



LIMITED WARRANTY

Products Covered This warranty is for the following TROY-BILT® branded products and their attachments or accessories:

chipper/shredders, chipper/vacs, walk-behind mowers, riding mowers, tractors, snow throwers, brush-
cutters, sprayers, carts, composters and the Mini-Tiller.

Date Warranty

The warranty begins on the date of purchase.

What is Covered

This product (except for the engine, as explained below) is warranted by Garden Way Incorporated to
the original purchaser only, to be free of defects in material and workmanship under normal use and
service for the following time periods:
NON-COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIALUSE. ................. 7 Years
COMMERCIAL OR OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL USE. . ...... 90 Days
ENGINES: Engines used for non-commercial residential purposes are covered by the engine manufac-
turer's separate Limited Warranty. Garden Way Incorporated does, however, extend the length of the
engine manufacturer’s limited warranty, providing you with coverage for a total of 3 years. Please refer
to the separate engine owner’s manual for details concerning the engine manufacturer’s Limited
Warranty.
Engines used for commercial or other non-residential purposes are warranted by their respective man-
ufacturer for the time periods indicated in the Limited Warranty printed in the separate engine manufac-
turer's owner's manual.

1. This warranty does not cover the periodic, normal replacement of parts that wear out, such as
belts, seals, blades, batteries, etc.
2. This warranty does not cover damage, malfunctions or failures due to:
a) Use of unauthorized accessories or attachments.
b) Misuse, accidents, or a lack of reasonable and necessary maintenance as specified in your
product’s Owner/Operator Manual (you may wish to keep records of maintenance and service).

What We Will

We will, at our option, repair or replace any part found to be defective in material or workmanship, with-
out charge for parts and labor. However, charges for pick-up, delivery, and service calls are not covered
by this warranty.

How to Obtain

Warranty Service

* You may be required to provide proof of the date of purchase (your sales receipt, for example).

* Contact any TROY-BILT® Authorized Service Dealer (if purchased from a dealer, we recommend that
you contact the same dealer you purchased this product from in order to give the dealer the opportunity
to service you to your satisfaction). Refer to your local telephone directory for the name of your nearest
dealer or call the TROY-BILT® Technical Service Department (see toll-free number below) for assistance.

. -0R-
» Contact the TROY-BILT® Technical Service Department in Troy, N.Y. at this toll-free number: 1-800-520-5520.

How te Obtain
Engine Warranty

Contact any service dealer that is authorized by the manufacturer of your engine. Please refer to the
engine manufacturer's Limited Warranty for exact details on how to obtain warranty service. If you have
any questions or concerns regarding engine warranty service, please call the TROY-BILT® Technical
Service Department for assistance.

Disclaimer of
Consequential

Garden Way Incorporated shall not be liable under any circumstances for any incidental or consequen-
tial damages or expense of any kind, including but not limited to cost of equipment rental, loss of prof-
its, or cost of hiring services to perform tasks normally performed by the equipment.

Any implied warranties, including without limitation any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness
for a particular purpose, shall be limited in duration to a period of seven years (90 days if product is
purchased for commercial or other non-residential use) from the date of sale.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN-
TIAL DAMAGES, OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. THEREFORE, THE
ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have ather rights which vary from state
to state.

Garden Way Incorporated, 1 Garden Way, Troy, New York 12180




